AGENDA
CAPITOLA PLANNING COMMISSION
Thursday, September 3, 2015 - 7:00 PM

Chairperson Linda Smith

Commissioners Ed Newman
Gayle Ortiz
TJ Welch

Susan Westman

ROLL CALL AND PLEDGE OF ALLEGIANCE
ORAL COMMUNICATIONS
A. Additions and Deletions to Agenda

B. Public Comments

Short communications from the public concerning matters not on the Agenda.
All speakers are requested to print their name on the sign-in sheet located at the podium so that their
name may be accurately recorded in the Minutes.

C. Commission Comments
D. Staff Comments

APPROVAL OF MINUTES

A. Approval of July 16, 2015 Planning Commission draft minutes
B. Approval of July 20, 2015 Special Planning Commission meeting draft minutes
CONSENT CALENDAR

All matters listed under “Consent Calendar” are considered by the Planning Commission to be routine and
will be enacted by one motion in the form listed below. There will be no separate discussion on these
items prior to the time the Planning Commission votes on the action unless members of the public or the
Planning Commission request specific items to be discussed for separate review. Items pulled for
separate discussion will be considered in the order listed on the Agenda.

A. 416 Monterey Avenue  #15-104  APN: 036-092-19
Design Permit for the demolition of the existing structure and construction of a new
2,160 square foot Single Family home in the R-1 (Single-Family Residential) Zoning
District.
This project is in the Coastal Zone and requires a Coastal Development Permit, which is
not appealable to the California Coastal Commission.
Environmental Determination: Categorical Exemption
Property Owner: Craig Blanchette
Representative: Roy Horn, filed: 6/18/15



CAPITOLA PLANNING COMMISSION AGENDA — Thursday, September 3, 2015 2

B.

616 Sunset Drive  #15-120 APN: 035-07-217

Design Permit for a second story addition to the existing residence at 616 Sunset Drive,
located in the R-1 (Single-Family Residential) Zoning District.

This project is located in the Coastal Zone, but does not require a Coastal Development
Permit.

Environmental Determination: Categorical Exemption

Property Owner: Cesar Castillo

Representative: Stroy Kaiser, filed: 7/28/15

PUBLIC HEARINGS

Public Hearings are intended to provide an opportunity for public discussion of each item listed as a Public
Hearing. The following procedure is as follows: 1) Staff Presentation; 2) Public Discussion; 3) Planning
Commission Comments; 4) Close public portion of the Hearing; 5) Planning Commission Discussion; and
6) Decision.

A.

154 Cortez Street  #15-110  APN: 036-222-12

Conditional Use Permit for a supportive housing facility to be located in the R-1 (Single-
Family Residential) Zoning District.

This project is in the Coastal Zone and requires a Coastal Development Permit, which is
not appealable to the California Coastal Commission.

Environmental Determination: Categorical Exemption

Property Owner: Ed Bogner

Representative: Sarah Cooper, Sobriety Works, filed: 6/30/15

1575 38th Avenue  #15-112  APN: 034-181-17

Conceptual Review for an 11-lot subdivision with 11 units total including 5 duplexes and
one single family home located in the CN (Neighborhood Commercial) Zoning District.
Proposed concept will require a future variance and a subdivision approval.

This project is not located in the Coastal Zone.

Environmental Determination: Negative Declaration

Property Owner: Joe Appenrodt, filed 7/10/15

Representative: Matthew Thompson

Climate Action Plan

Planning Commission recommendation for adoption of the proposed Climate Action
Plan.

Environmental Determination: Addendum to the General Plan EIR

Applicant: City of Capitola

Representative: Rich Grunow

DIRECTOR'S REPORT
COMMISSION COMMUNICATIONS

ADJOURNMENT
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APPEALS: The following decisions of the Planning Commission can be appealed to the City Council within the
(10) calendar days following the date of the Commission action: Conditional Use Permit, Variance, and Coastal
Permit. The decision of the Planning Commission pertaining to an Architectural and Site Review can be appealed
to the City Council within the (10) working days following the date of the Commission action. If the tenth day falls
on a weekend or holiday, the appeal period is extended to the next business day.

All appeals must be in writing, setting forth the nature of the action and the basis upon which the action is
considered to be in error, and addressed to the City Council in care of the City Clerk. An appeal must be
accompanied by a one hundred forty two dollar ($142.00) filing fee, unless the item involves a Coastal Permit that
is appealable to the Coastal Commission, in which case there is no fee. If you challenge a decision of the
Planning Commission in court, you may be limited to raising only those issues you or someone else raised at the
public hearing described in this agenda, or in written correspondence delivered to the City at, or prior to, the
public hearing.

Notice regarding Planning Commission meetings: The Planning Commission meets regularly on the 1
Thursday of each month at 7:00 p.m. in the City Hall Council Chambers located at 420 Capitola Avenue, Capitola.

Agenda and Agenda Packet Materials: The Planning Commission Agenda and complete Agenda Packet are
available on the Internet at the City's website: www.cityofcapitola.org. Agendas are also available at the Capitola
Branch Library, 2005 Wharf Road, Capitola, on the Monday prior to the Thursday meeting. Need more
information? Contact the Community Development Department at (831) 475-7300.

Agenda Materials Distributed after Distribution of the Agenda Packet: Materials that are a public record
under Government Code § 54957.5(A) and that relate to an agenda item of a regular meeting of the Planning
Commission that are distributed to a majority of all the members of the Planning Commission more than 72 hours
prior to that meeting shall be available for public inspection at City Hall located at 420 Capitola Avenue, Capitola,
during normal business hours.

Americans with Disabilities Act: Disability-related aids or services are available to enable persons with a
disability to participate in this meeting consistent with the Federal Americans with Disabilities Act of 1990.
Assisted listening devices are available for individuals with hearing impairments at the meeting in the City Council
Chambers. Should you require special accommodations to participate in the meeting due to a disability, please
contact the Community Development Department at least 24 hours in advance of the meeting at (831) 475-7300.
In an effort to accommodate individuals with environmental sensitivities, attendees are requested to refrain from
wearing perfumes and other scented products.

Televised Meetings: Planning Commission meetings are cablecast "Live" on Charter Communications Cable TV
Channel 8 and are recorded to be replayed on the following Monday and Friday at 1:00 p.m. on Charter Channel
71 and Comcast Channel 25. Meetings can also be viewed from the City's website: www.cityofcapitola.org.
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DRAFT MINUTES
CAPITOLA PLANNING COMMISSION MEETING
THURSDAY, JULY 16, 2015
7 P.M. - CAPITOLA CITY COUNCIL CHAMBERS

Chairperson Smith called the Regular Meeting of the Capitola Planning Commission to order
at7 p.m.

1. ROLL CALL AND PLEDGE OF ALLEGIANCE
Commissioners: Ed Newman, Gayle Ortiz, TJ Welch, and Susan Westman and
Chairperson Linda Smith.
2. ORAL COMMUNICATIONS
A. Additions and Deletions to Agenda

Community Development Director Rich Grunow noted an errata for item 4B to include a coastal
development permit.

B. Public Comment
Chris Bowman, resident, expressed concern about noise for the proposed Monterey Avenue skate
park, in part because of size and elevation. She would prefer a smaller size and design for younger
skaters.

C. Commission Comment
Commissioner Welch noted ongoing concerns about vacation rentals in areas where they are not
permitted, and passed along a zoning complaint. Director Grunow noted residents should contact
staff and register a complaint if they observe short-term uses.

D. Staff Comments
Senior Planner Katie Cattan noted the distributed matrix with summaries from previous workshops for
the zoning update, and asked commissioners to review the comments as it will guide discussion for
the City Council.
3. APPROVAL OF MINUTES

A. June 4, 2015, Draft Planning Commission Minutes

A motion to approve the June 4, 2015, meeting minutes was made by Commissioner Welch
and seconded by Commissioner Westman.

The motion carried by the following vote: Aye: Commissioners Newman, Ortiz, Welch and
Westman and Chairperson Smith. No: None. Abstain: None.

4. CONSENT CALENDAR

Commissioner Ortiz recused herself from the vote on item 4B since she owns a business in proximity.
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A. 1801 42nd Avenue  #15-070  APN: 034-125-08
Design Permit for an addition to an existing residence located in the R-1 (Single-Family
Residential) Zoning District.
This project is in the Coastal Zone, but is exempt from a Coastal Development Permit.
Environmental Determination: Categorical Exemption
Property Owner: Vicente Ruelas
Representative: Vicente Ruelas, filed: 4/17/15 (revised plans filed 6/4/15)

Commissioner Westman asked if the parking area in front of the house would remain as existing dirt.
The property owner responded that the plan is to use broken concrete from the deck filled with stones
and rubble. Commissioner Westman asked for a condition describing that plan.

Commissioner Newman noted that this is one of two applications tonight which involve the non-
conforming use calculation, which will be a point of discussion at the upcoming zoning update
workshop.

A motion to approve application #15-070 for a Design Permit was made by Commissioner
Westman and seconded by Commissioner Newman with the following conditions and findings:

CONDITIONS

1.

The project approval consists of construction of a 412-square-foot addition to an existing 714-
square-foot single-story residence. The maximum Floor Area Ration for the 5,384-square-foot
property is 49% (2,638 square feet). The total FAR of the project is 21% with a total of 1,126
square feet, compliant with the maximum FAR within the zone. The proposed project is
approved as indicated on the final plans reviewed and approved by the Planning Commission
on July 16, 2015, except as modified through conditions imposed by the Planning Commission
during the hearing.

Prior to construction, a building permit shall be secured for any new construction or
modifications to structures authorized by this permit. Final building plans shall be consistent
with the plans approved by the Planning Commission. All construction and site improvements
shall be completed according to the approved plans.

At time of submittal for building permit review, the building plans must show that the existing
overhead utility lines will be underground to the nearest utility pole.

The applicant must prove that the finished addition will not constitute more than 80% of the
existing valuation of the home. The Building Official will verify this calculation, pursuant to
section 17.72.070 of the Capitola Municipal Code.

At time of submittal for building permit review, the applicant must submit a parking lot plan that
shows materials and design of parking spaces.

At time of submittal for building permit review, the Conditions of Approval must be printed in
full on the cover sheet of the construction plans.

At the time of submittal for building permit review, Public Works Standard Detail Storm Water
Best Management Practices (STRM-BMP) shall be printed in full and incorporated as a sheet
into the construction plans. All construction shall be done in accordance with Public Works
Standard Detail Storm Water Best Management Practices (STRM-BMP).
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8.

10.

11.

12.

13.

14.

15.

16.

17.

18.

19.

Prior to making any changes to approved plans, modifications must be specifically requested
and submitted in writing to the Community Development Department. Any significant changes
to the size or exterior appearance of the structure shall require Planning Commission
approval.

Prior to issuance of building permit, a final landscape plan shall be submitted and approved by
the Community Development Department. Landscape plans shall reflect the Planning
Commission approval and shall identify type, size, and location of species and details of
irrigation systems.

Prior to issuance of building permit, all Planning fees associated with permit # 15-070 shall be
paid in full.

Prior to issuance of building permit, Affordable housing in-lieu fees shall be paid as required to
assure compliance with the City of Capitola Affordable (Inclusionary) Housing Ordinance.

Prior to issuance of a building permit, the applicant must provide documentation of plan
approval by the following entities: Santa Cruz County Sanitation Department, Soquel Creek
Water District, and Central Fire Protection District.

Prior to issuance of building permits, a drainage plan, grading, sediment and erosion control
plan, shall be submitted to the City and approved by Public Works. The plans shall be in
compliance with the requirements specified in Capitola Municipal Code Chapter 13.16 Storm
Water Pollution Prevention and Protection.

Prior to issuance of building permits, the applicant shall submit a stormwater management
plan to the satisfaction of the Director of Public Works which implements all applicable Post
Construction Requirements (PCRs) and Public Works Standard Details, including all standards
relating to low impact development (LID).

Prior to any land disturbance, a pre-site inspection must be conducted by the grading official to
verify compliance with the approved erosion and sediment control plan.

Prior to any work in the City road right of way, an encroachment permit shall be acquired by
the contractor performing the work. No material or equipment storage may be placed in the
road right-of-way.

During construction, any construction activity shall be subject to a construction noise curfew,
except when otherwise specified in the building permit issued by the City. Construction noise
shall be prohibited between the hours of nine p.m. and seven-thirty a.m. on weekdays.
Construction noise shall be prohibited on weekends with the exception of Saturday work
between nine a.m. and four p.m. or emergency work approved by the building official.
§9.12.010B

Prior to a project final, all cracked or broken driveway approaches, curb, gutter, or sidewalk
shall be replaced per the Public Works Standard Details and to the satisfaction of the Public
Works Department. All replaced driveway approaches, curb, gutter or sidewalk shall meet
current Accessibility Standards.

Prior to issuance of a Certificate of Occupancy, compliance with all conditions of approval shall
be demonstrated to the satisfaction of the Community Development Director. Upon evidence
of non-compliance with conditions of approval or applicable municipal code provisions, the
applicant shall remedy the non-compliance to the satisfaction of the Community Development
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Director or shall file an application for a permit amendment for Planning Commission
consideration. Failure to remedy a non-compliance in a timely manner may result in permit
revocation.

20. This permit shall expire 24 months from the date of issuance. The applicant shall have an
approved building permit and construction underway before this date to prevent permit
expiration. Applications for extension may be submitted by the applicant prior to expiration
pursuant to Municipal Code section 17.81.160.

21. The planning and infrastructure review and approval are transferable with the title to the
underlying property so that an approved project may be conveyed or assigned by the applicant
to others without losing the approval. The permit cannot be transferred off the site on which
the approval was granted.

22. Upon receipt of certificate of occupancy, garbage and recycling containers shall be placed out
of public view on non-collection days.

23. In any case where the conditions to the granting of a permit have not been or are not complied
with, the community development director shall give notice thereof to the permittee, which
notice shall specify a reasonable period of time within which to perform said conditions and
correct said violation. If the permittee fails to comply with said conditions, or to correct said
violation, within the time allowed, notice shall be given to the permittee of intention to revoke
such permit at a hearing to be held not less than thirty calendar days after the date of such
notice. Following such hearing and, if good cause exists therefore, the Planning Commission
may revoke the permit.

FINDINGS

A. The application, subject to the conditions imposed, secures the purposes of the Zoning
Ordinance, General Plan, and Local Coastal Plan.
Community Development Staff, the Architectural and Site Review Committee, and the Planning
Commission have all reviewed the addition to the single family home. The project conforms to the
development standards of the R-1 (Single Family Residence) zoning district, except for the
existing non-conforming rear yard setback. Conditions of approval have been included to carry out
the objectives of the Zoning Ordinance, General Plan and Local Coastal Plan.

B. The application will maintain the character and integrity of the neighborhood.

Community Development Staff, the Architectural and Site Review Committee, and the Planning
Commission have all reviewed the project. The project conforms to the development standards of
the R-1 (Single Family Residence) zoning district, except for the existing non-conforming rear yard
setback. Conditions of approval have been included to ensure that the project maintains the
character and integrity of the neighborhood. The proposed addition to the single-family residence
compliments the existing single-family homes in the neighborhood. The surrounding neighborhood
is characterized by one and two story single-family residences with large front-yard setbacks. The
proposed project would involve a minor addition to an existing single-family residence. The
finished home will be of comparable size and scale to other residences in the neighborhood.

C. This project is categorically exempt under Section 15301(e) of the California
Environmental Quality Act and is subject to Section 753.5 of Title 14 of the California Code
of Regulations.

This project involves the addition to an existing single-family residence in the R-1 (Single-Family
Residential) Zoning District. Section 15301(e) of the CEQA Guidelines exempts additions to
existing homes in a residential zone.
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The motion carried by the following vote: Aye: Commissioners Newman, Ortiz, Welch and
Westman and Chairperson Smith. No: None. Abstain: None.

B. 410 Bay Avenue  #15-092  APN: 034-062-45

Design Permit to build a new 2,894-square-foot home on a vacant lot located in the RM-
M (Multiple-Family Medium Density) Zoning District.

This project is in the Coastal Zone and requires a Coastal Development Permit, which is
not appealable to the Coastal Commission.

Environmental Determination: Categorical Exemption

Property Owner: John MacGregor

Representative: Gerry Jensen, filed: 6/1/15

A motion to approve application #15-092 for a Design Permit and Coastal Development Permit
was made by Commissioner Ortiz and seconded by Commissioner Welch with the following
conditions and findings:

CONDITIONS

1.

The project approval consists of construction of a 2,894-square-foot single-family home. The
maximum Floor Area Ratio for the 6,673-square foot property is 48% (3,203 square feet). The
total FAR of the project is 43% with a total of 2,894 square feet, compliant with the maximum
FAR within the zone. The proposed project is approved as indicated on the final plans
reviewed and approved by the Planning Commission on July 16, 2015 except as modified
through conditions imposed by the Planning Commission during the hearing.

Prior to construction, a building permit shall be secured for any new construction or
modifications to structures authorized by this permit. Final building plans shall be consistent
with the plans approved by the Planning Commission. All construction and site improvements
shall be completed according to the approved plans

At time of submittal for building permit review, the Conditions of Approval must be printed in
full on the cover sheet of the construction plans.

At the time of submittal for building permit review, Public Works Standard Detail Storm Water
Best Management Practices (STRM-BMP) shall be printed in full and incorporated as a sheet
into the construction plans. All construction shall be done in accordance with Public Works
Standard Detail Storm Water Best Management Practices (STRM-BMP).

Prior to making any changes to approved plans, modifications must be specifically requested
and submitted in writing to the Community Development Department. Any significant changes
to the size or exterior appearance of the structure shall require Planning Commission
approval.

Prior to issuance of building permit, a final landscape plan shall be submitted and approved by
the Community Development Department. Landscape plans shall reflect the Planning
Commission approval and shall identify type, size, and location of species and details of
irrigation systems. Native and/or drought tolerant species are recommended.

Prior to issuance of building permit, all Planning fees associated with permit #15-092 shall be
paid in full.

P:\COUNCIL AND COMMISSIONS\Planning Commission\2015 Meeting Packet\09-03-2015\7-16-15 DRAFT Minutes.dOCX -5-



Item #: 3.A. 7-16-15 DRAFT Minutes.pdf
CAPITOLA CITY PLANNING COMMISSION MINUTES - July 16, 2015 6

8.

10.

11.

12.

13.

14.

15.

16.

17.

18.

Prior to issuance of building permit, Affordable housing in-lieu fees shall be paid as required to
assure compliance with the City of Capitola Affordable (Inclusionary) Housing Ordinance.

Prior to issuance of a building permit, the applicant must provide documentation of plan
approval by the following entities: Santa Cruz County Sanitation Department, Soquel Water
District, and Central Fire Protection District.

Prior to issuance of building permits, a drainage plan, grading, sediment and erosion control
plan, shall be submitted to the City and approved by Public Works. The plans shall be in
compliance with the requirements specified in Capitola Municipal Code Chapter 13.16 Storm
Water Pollution Prevention and Protection.

Prior to issuance of building permits, the applicant shall submit a stormwater management
plan to the satisfaction of the Director of Public Works which implements all applicable Post
Construction Requirements (PCRs) and Public Works Standard Details, including all standards
relating to low impact development (LID).

Prior to any land disturbance, a pre-site inspection must be conducted by the grading official to
verify compliance with the approved erosion and sediment control plan.

Prior to any work in the City road right of way, an encroachment permit shall be acquired by
the contractor performing the work. No material or equipment storage may be placed in the
road right-of-way.

During construction, any construction activity shall be subject to a construction noise curfew,
except when otherwise specified in the building permit issued by the City. Construction noise
shall be prohibited between the hours of nine p.m. and seven-thirty a.m. on weekdays.
Construction noise shall be prohibited on weekends with the exception of Saturday work
between nine a.m. and four p.m. or emergency work approved by the building official.
§9.12.010B

Prior to a project final, all cracked or broken driveway approaches, curb, gutter, or sidewalk
shall be replaced per the Public Works Standard Details and to the satisfaction of the Public
Works Department. All replaced driveway approaches, curb, gutter or sidewalk shall meet
current Accessibility Standards.

Prior to issuance of a Certificate of Occupancy, compliance with all conditions of approval shall
be demonstrated to the satisfaction of the Community Development Director. Upon evidence
of non-compliance with conditions of approval or applicable municipal code provisions, the
applicant shall remedy the non-compliance to the satisfaction of the Community Development
Director or shall file an application for a permit amendment for Planning Commission
consideration. Failure to remedy a non-compliance in a timely manner may result in permit
revocation.

This permit shall expire 24 months from the date of issuance. The applicant shall have an
approved building permit and construction underway before this date to prevent permit
expiration. Applications for extension may be submitted by the applicant prior to expiration
pursuant to Municipal Code section 17.81.160.

The planning and infrastructure review and approval are transferable with the title to the
underlying property so that an approved project may be conveyed or assigned by the applicant
to others without losing the approval. The permit cannot be transferred off the site on which
the approval was granted.
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19.

20.

Upon receipt of certificate of occupancy, garbage and recycling containers shall be placed out
of public view on non-collection days.

In any case where the conditions to the granting of a permit have not been or are not complied
with, the community development director shall give notice thereof to the permittee, which
notice shall specify a reasonable period of time within which to perform said conditions and
correct said violation. If the permittee fails to comply with said conditions, or to correct said
violation, within the time allowed, notice shall be given to the permittee of intention to revoke
such permit at a hearing to be held not less than thirty calendar days after the date of such
notice. Following such hearing and, if good cause exists, the Planning Commission may
revoke the permit.

FINDINGS

A.

The application, subject to the conditions imposed, secures the purposes of the Zoning
Ordinance, General Plan, and Local Coastal Plan.

Community Development Staff, the Architectural and Site Review Committee, and the
Planning Commission have all reviewed the project. The project secures the purpose of the
Zoning Ordinance, General Plan, and Local Coastal Plan.

. The application will maintain the character and integrity of the neighborhood.

Community Development Staff, the Architectural and Site Review Committee, and the
Planning Commission have all reviewed the new home. The new home compliments the
existing residential neighborhood in character and scale. The design does not compromise
the integrity of the existing neighborhood. .

. This project is categorically exempt under Section 15331 of the California

Environmental  Quality Act and is subject to Section 753.5 of Title 14 of the California
Code of Regulations.

Section 15303(a) of the CEQA Guidelines exempts the construction of a single-family
residence in a residential zone. This project involves construction of a new single-family
residence in the R-1 (Single-Family Residential) Zoning District. No adverse environmental
impacts were discovered during review of the proposed project.

COASTAL FINDINGS

D. Findings Required. A coastal permit shall be granted only upon adoption of specific
written factual findings supporting the conclusion that the proposed development
conforms to the certified Local Coastal Program, including, but not limited to:

e The proposed development conforms to the City’s certified Local Coastal Plan (LCP).
The specific, factual findings, as per CMC Section 17.46.090 (D) are as follows:

(D) (2) Require Project-Specific Findings. In determining any requirement for public
access, including the type of access and character of use, the city shall evaluate and
document in written findings the factors identified in subsections (D) (2) (a) through (e),
to the extent applicable. The findings shall explain the basis for the conclusions and
decisions of the city and shall be supported by substantial evidence in the record. If an
access dedication is required as a condition of approval, the findings shall explain how
the adverse effects which have been identified will be alleviated or mitigated by the
dedication. As used in this section, “cumulative effect” means the effect of the
individual project in combination with the effects of past projects, other current
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projects, and probable future projects, including development allowed under applicable
planning and zoning.

(D) (2) (a) Project Effects on Demand for Access and Recreation. Identification of
existing and open public access and coastal recreation areas and facilities in the
regional and local vicinity of the development. Analysis of the project’s effects upon
existing public access and recreation opportunities. Analysis of the project’s
cumulative effects upon the use and capacity of the identified access and recreation
opportunities, including public tidelands and beach resources, and upon the capacity
of major coastal roads from subdivision, intensification or cumulative build-out.
Projection for the anticipated demand and need for increased coastal access and
recreation opportunities for the public. Analysis of the contribution of the project’s
cumulative effects to any such projected increase. Description of the physical
characteristics of the site and its proximity to the sea, tideland viewing points, upland
recreation areas, and trail linkages to tidelands or recreation areas. Analysis of the
importance and potential of the site, because of its location or other characteristics, for
creating, preserving or enhancing public access to tidelands or public recreation
opportunities;

e The proposed project is located at 410 Bay Avenue. The home is not located in an area
with coastal access. The home will not have an effect on public trails or beach access.

(D) (2) (b) Shoreline Processes. Description of the existing shoreline conditions,
including beach profile, accessibility and usability of the beach, history of erosion or
accretion, character and sources of sand, wave and sand movement, presence of
shoreline protective structures, location of the line of mean high tide during the season
when the beach is at its narrowest (generally during the late winter) and the proximity of
that line to existing structures, and any other factors which substantially characterize
or affect the shoreline processes at the site. Identification of anticipated changes to
shoreline processes at the site. Identification of anticipated changes to shoreline
processes and beach profile unrelated to the proposed development. Description and
analysis of any reasonably likely changes, attributable to the primary and cumulative
effects of the project, to: wave and sand movement affecting beaches in the vicinity of
the project; the profile of the beach; the character, extent, accessibility and usability of
the beach; and any other factors which characterize or affect beaches in the vicinity.
Analysis of the effect of any identified changes of the project, alone or in combination
with other anticipated changes, will have upon the ability of the public to use public
tidelands and shoreline recreation areas;

e The proposed project is located along Bay Avenue. No portion of the project is located
along the shoreline or beach.

(D) (2) (c) Historic Public Use. Evidence of use of the site by members of the general
public for a continuous five-year period (such use may be seasonal). Evidence of the
type and character of use made by the public (vertical, lateral, blufftop, etc., and for
passive and/or active recreational use, etc.). ldentification of any agency (or person)
who has maintained and/or improved the area subject to historic public use and the
nature of the maintenance performed and improvements made. Identification of the
record owner of the area historically used by the public and any attempts by the owner
to prohibit public use of the area, including the success or failure of those attempts.
Description of the potential for adverse impact on public use of the area from the
proposed development (including but not limited to, creation of physical or
psychological impediments to public use);
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e There is not history of public use on the subject lot.

(D) (2) (d) Physical Obstructions. Description of any physical aspects of the
development which block or impede the ability of the public to get to or along the
tidelands, public recreation areas, or other public coastal resources or to see the
shoreline;

e The proposed project is located on private property on Bay Avenue. The project will
not block or impede the ability of the public to get to or along the tidelands, public
recreation areas, or views to the shoreline.

(D) (2) (e) Other Adverse Impacts on Access and Recreation. Description of the
development’s physical proximity and relationship to the shoreline and any public
recreation area. Analysis of the extent of which buildings, walls, signs, streets or other
aspects of the development, individually or cumulatively, are likely to diminish the
public’s use of tidelands or lands committed to public recreation. Description of any
alteration of the aesthetic, visual or recreational value of public use areas, and of any
diminution of the quality or amount of recreational use of public lands which may be
attributable to the individual or cumulative effects of the development.

e The proposed project is located on private property that will not impact access and
recreation. The project does not diminish the public’'s use of tidelands or lands
committed to public recreation nor alter the aesthetic, visual or recreational value of
public use areas.

(D) (3) (a — ¢) Required Findings for Public Access Exceptions. Any determination that
one of the exceptions of subsection (F) (2) applies to a development shall be supported
by written findings of fact, analysis and conclusions which address all of the following:

a. The type of access potentially applicable to the site involved (vertical, lateral, bluff
top, etc.) and its location in relation to the fragile coastal resource to be protected, the
agricultural use, the public safety concern, or the military facility which is the basis for
the exception, as applicable;

b. Unavailability of any mitigating measures to manage the type, character, intensity,
hours, season or location of such use so that agricultural resources, fragile coastal
resources, public safety, or military security, as applicable, are protected,;

c. Ability of the public, through another reasonable means, to reach the same area of
public tidelands as would be made accessible by an access way on the subject land.

e The project is not requesting a Public Access Exception, therefore these findings do
not apply

(D) (4) (a —f) Findings for Management Plan Conditions. Written findings in support of a
condition requiring a management plan for regulating the time and manner or character
of public access use must address the following factors, as applicable:

a.ldentification and protection of specific habitat values including the reasons
supporting the conclusions that such values must be protected by limiting the hours,
seasons, or character of public use;
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¢ The project is located in a residential area without sensitive habitat areas.
b. Topographic constraints of the development site;

e The project is located on a flat lot.
c. Recreational needs of the public;

e The project does not impact recreational needs of the public.

d. Rights of privacy of the landowner which could not be mitigated by setting the
project back from the access way or otherwise conditioning the development;

e. The requirements of the possible accepting agency, if an offer of dedication is the
mechanism for securing public access;

f. Feasibility of adequate setbacks, fencing, landscaping, and other methods as part of
a management plan to regulate public use.

(D) (5) Project complies with public access requirements, including submittal of
appropriate legal documents to ensure the right of public access whenever, and as,
required by the certified land use plan and Section 17.46.010 (coastal access
requirements);

¢ No legal documents to ensure public access rights are required for the proposed
project

(D) (6) Project complies with visitor-serving and recreational use policies;

SEC. 30222
The use of private lands suitable for visitor-serving commercial recreational facilities
designed to enhance public opportunities for coastal recreation shall have priority over
private residential, general industrial, or general commercial development, but not over
agriculture or coastal-dependent industry.

e The project involves a single family home on a residential lot of record.

SEC. 30223
Upland areas necessary to support coastal recreational uses shall be reserved for such
uses, where feasible.

e The project involves a single family home on a residential lot of record.

c) Visitor-serving facilities that cannot be feasibly located in existing developed areas
shall be located in existing isolated developments or at selected points of attraction for
visitors.

e The project involves a single family home on a residential lot of record.

(D) (7) Project complies with applicable standards and requirements for provision of
public and private parking, pedestrian access, alternate means of transportation and/or
traffic improvements;

e The project involves a single family home. The project complies with applicable
standards and requirements for provision for parking, pedestrian access, alternate
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means of transportation and/or traffic improvements.

(D) (8) Review of project design, site plan, signing, lighting, landscaping, etc., by the
city’s architectural and site review committee, and compliance with adopted design
guidelines and standards, and review committee recommendations;

e The project complies with the design guidelines and standards established by the
Municipal Code.

(D) (9) Project complies with LCP policies regarding protection of public landmarks,
protection or provision of public views; and shall not block or detract from public views
to and along Capitola’s shoreline;

e The project will not negatively impact public landmarks and/or public views. The project
will not block or detract from public views to and along Capitola’s shoreline.

(D) (10) Demonstrated availability and adequacy of water and sewer services;

e The project is located on a legal lot of record with available water and sewer services.

(D) (11) Provisions of minimum water flow rates and fire response times;

e The project is located within close proximity of the Capitola fire station. Water is available
at the location.

(D) (12) Project complies with water and energy conservation standards;
e The project is for a single family home. The GHG emissions for the project are projected

at less than significant impact. All water fixtures must comply with the low-flow standards of
the soquel creek water district.

(D) (13) Provision of park dedication, school impact, and other fees as may be required;
e The project will be required to pay appropriate fees prior to building permit issuance.

(D) (14) Project complies with coastal housing policies, and applicable ordinances
including condominium conversion and mobile home ordinances;

e The project does not involve a condo conversion or mobile homes.

(D) (15) Project complies with natural resource, habitat, and archaeological protection
policies;

e Conditions of approval have been included to ensure compliance with established policies.
(D) (16) Project complies with Monarch butterfly habitat protection policies;

o The project is outside of any identified sensitive habitats, specifically areas where Monarch
Butterflies have been encountered, identified and documented.

(D) (17) Project provides drainage and erosion and control measures to protect marine,
stream, and wetland water quality from urban runoff and erosion;
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o Conditions of approval have been included to ensure compliance with applicable erosion
control measures.

(D) (18) Geologic/engineering reports have been prepared by qualified professional for
projects in seismic areas, geologically unstable areas, or coastal bluffs, and project
complies with hazard protection policies including provision of appropriate setbacks
and mitigation measures;

o Geologic/engineering reports are not required for this application. Conditions of approval
have been included to ensure the project applicant shall comply with all applicable
requirements of the most recent version of the California Building Standards Code.

(D) (19) All other geological, flood and fire hazards are accounted for and mitigated in
the project design;

¢ Conditions of approval have been included to ensure the project complies with geological,
flood, and fire hazards and are accounted for and will be mitigated in the project design.

(D) (20) Project complies with shoreline structure policies;
e The proposed project is not located along a shoreline.

(D) (21) The uses proposed are consistent with the permitted or conditional uses of the
zoning district in which the project is located;

o This use is an allowed use consistent with the Single Family zoning district.

(D) (22) Conformance to requirements of all other city ordinances, zoning requirements,
and project review procedures;

e The project conforms to the requirements of all city ordinances, zoning requirements and
project development review and development procedures.

(D) (23) Project complies with the Capitola parking permit program as follows:
e The project site is located outside the area of the Capitola parking permit program.

The motion carried by the following vote: Aye: Commissioners Newman, Welch, and Westman
and Chairperson Smith. No: None. Abstain: None.

5. PUBLIC HEARINGS

A. 616 Sunset Drive  #15-060  APN: 035-07-217
Design Permit for a second story addition and Variance request to the parking
requirement for a home located in the R-1 (Single-Family Residential) Zoning District.
This project is in the Coastal Zone, but is exempt from a Coastal Development Permit.
Environmental Determination: Categorical Exemption
Property Owner: Cesar Castillo
Representative: Stroy Kaiser, filed: 4/2/15

Assistant Planner Ryan Safty presented the staff report. The applicant property is non-conforming for
both setbacks and parking. He noted the neighbor to the south provided a letter in support of the
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proposed second-floor deck. As part of the “special privilege” variance review he conducted a survey
of remodels or rebuilds in the neighborhood. Several properties that were granted variances for
parking in the past now meet current requirements. An alternate perpendicular parking option for the
application would impact front landscaping and is likely to be impractical. Based on these factors, staff
could not make findings for the parking variance.

Commissioner Ortiz commended the background research.

Chairperson Smith noted that in the example of 619 Gilroy, the variance was for space size and not a
reduction in the number of spaces.

John Plecque, neighbor, supports a variance because the project remains within the footprint of the
home.

Applicant Caesar Castillo and designer Stroy Kaiser acknowledged challenges of the project, which
aims to add square footage on the second floor. The applicant noted his family is growing and wants
to stay in the neighborhood. He is not planning to add vehicles.

Commissioner Westman asked if the utilities will be housed in the existing one-car garage. Mr. Kaiser
replied that laundry would likely be there but they were considering a tankless water heater.

Kate Arrieta, resident, said applications such as this are a perfect time to fix neighborhood parking
problems. Although the applicant is an excellent neighbor, others in the neighborhood are not as
considerate and abuse street parking.

Commissioner Westman explained she would vote to deny the project. One of the commission’s goals
is to prevent making a situation worse and there’s already a parking problem in the area. The
commission supported maintaining adequate parking as part of the zoning update. Commissioner
Newman saw many similar shallow driveways in the area and worried that if the commission allows
this two-story intensification without more parking, then there are potentially more projects coming that
could expect the same variance. Commissioner Ortiz said that although people may intend to stay in
their homes for years, situations change and commissioners have to consider the application and not
the applicant. Commissioner Welch agreed that while the applicant’s reasoning was compelling, the
precedent would be ill-advised. Chairperson Smith echoed the others’ sentiments and noted that other
expansions provided at least two parking spaces. She suggested going out the back to get required
parking.

A motion to deny application #13-060 for a Design Permit and Variance was made by
Commissioner Westman and seconded by Commissioner Ortiz based on the following
findings:

FINDINGS

A. The application, subject to the conditions imposed, does not secure the purposes of the
Zoning Ordinance, General Plan, and Local Coastal Plan.
The proposed remodel and addition at 616 Sunset Drive does not conform to the development
standards of the Zoning Ordinance. Recent redevelopment applications for an addition to a single-
family home in this neighborhood have complied with required R-1 parking regulations. The
applicant can modify the design to extend the garage and meet parking standards with two spaces
on-site or reduce the size of the proposed addition.

B. The application will not maintain the character and integrity of the neighborhood.
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There is an existing on-street parking shortage in the Riverview/Sunset Avenue neighborhood.
The applicant currently has one on-site space, but is required by the Zoning Code to have two.
The variance to reduce the required parking standard will further perpetuate the neighborhood’s
parking problem and will not maintain the character and integrity of the neighborhood. The
proposed “optional” onsite parking located parallel to Sunset Avenue will most likely not be used
for parking and will not maintain the character and integrity of the neighborhood. Staff has
concerns with the proposed alternative because the design is impractical and will disrupt the front
yard aesthetic along the street and sidewalk. The streetscape will also be impacted by the
proposal.

C. This project is categorically exempt wunder Section 15301-E of the California
Environmental Quality Act and is subject to Section 753.5 of Title 14 of the California Code
of Regulations.

This project involves the addition to an existing single-family residence in the R-1 (Single-Family
Residential) Zoning District. Section 15301-E of the CEQA Guidelines exempts additions to
existing homes in a residential zone.

The motion carried by the following vote: Aye: Commissioners Newman, Ortiz, Welch, and
Westman and Chairperson Smith. No: None. Abstain: None.

B. 1855 41st Avenue, E-1  #15-096  APN: 034-261-37
Design Permit for exterior modifications and Sign Permit for a new Five Guys
restaurant in the previous Carl’s Jr. located in the CC (Community Commercial)
Zoning District.
This project is not in the Coastal Zone and does not require a Coastal Development
Permit.
Environmental Determination: Categorical Exemption
Property Owner: Macerich
Representative: Malav Patel, filed 6/5/15

Planner Cattan presented the staff report. Five Guys is occupying a portion of the former Carl’s Junior
location on the 41% Avenue frontage of the Capitola Mall. The 41%' Avenue design guidelines call for
variety of interest in the facades. She offered images of recent work by Ulta and Chili’s as positive
examples.

Commissioner Ortiz said the City is trying to make 41% Avenue more appealing and she does not like
the simplicity of the proposal.

Merrie Ann Millar, mall property manager, said the proposal fits the mall’s overall plan for the future.
The sign criteria is coming from the mall. For this application the challenge is creating two spaces,
one of which is not yet leased. The mall is considering outdoor seating in that area as well. She
shared with the commission an image representing a preliminary concept for that frontage. The mall is
looking to relocate the Metro bus transfer station in the future.

Commissioner Westman confirmed that at present there will be a smaller red awning over the second
space. Commissioner Newman thanked Ms. Millar for sharing the upcoming vision. Chairperson Ortiz
said the presented image seems a bit different from proposal and Ms. Millar explained additional
improvements will come with the second location tenant. Starbucks is also planning to come in with a
facade change.

Chairperson Smith confirmed the railing/fence along the sidewalk is the mall’s responsibility and will

remain for the short term. She asked about ADA compliance and applicant Malav Patel explained the
sidewalk meets the requirement to reach the bus station.
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Commissioner Westman suggested a greater depth of the applicant’s awning over the sidewalk may
create more interest. Ms. Millar noted that can impact security lighting and cameras.

Commissioner Ortiz said that while she would like to see more variety and interest on the frontage,
she is enthusiastic about the new tenant and does not wish to hold up its opening. Chairperson Smith
shares the concerns and desire for architectural interest and feels the frontage as proposed is not
adequate. Ms. Millar said she could come back with seating and plantings.

Upon further discussion, commissioners agreed that they would be comfortable adding a condition
creating more frontage interest through the awning, planters, and a bench to allow the application to
move forward.

A motion to approve application #15-096 for a Design Permit and Sign Permit was made by
Commissioner Ortiz and seconded by Commissioner Westman with the following conditions
and findings:

CONDITIONS

1. The project approval consists of a sign permit and design permit for the exterior remodel for a new
Five Guys restaurant located in the Capitola Mall at 1855 41> Avenue. The proposed project is
approved as indicated on the final plans reviewed and approved by the Planning Commission on
July 16, 2015, except as modified through conditions imposed by the Planning Commission during
the hearing.

2. Prior to construction, a building permit shall be secured for any new construction or modifications
to structures authorized by this permit. Final building plans shall be consistent with the plans
approved by the Planning Commission. All construction and site improvements shall be
completed according to the approved plans

3. At time of submittal for building permit review, the Conditions of Approval must be printed in full on
the cover sheet of the construction plans.

4. Prior to making any changes to approved plans, modifications must be specifically requested and
submitted in writing to the Community Development Department. Any significant changes to the
size or exterior appearance of the structure shall require Planning Commission approval.

5. Prior to issuance of building permit, all Planning fees associated with permit #15-096 shall be paid
in full.

6. Parking for the proposed restaurant must be accommodated within the onsite parking.

7. Prior to issuance of a building permit, the applicant must provide documentation of plan approval
by the following entities: Santa Cruz County Sanitation Department, Santa Cruz Water District,
and Central Fire Protection District.

8. At time of submittal for building permit review, Public Works Standard Detail SMP STRM shall be

printed in full and incorporated as a sheet into the construction plans. All construction shall be
done in accordance with the Public Works Standard Detail BMP STRM

9. Prior to issuance of building permits, a drainage plan, grading, sediment and erosion control plan,
shall be submitted to the City and approved by Public Works. The plans shall be in compliance
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10.

11.

12.

13.

14.

15.

16.

17.

18.

19.

with the requirements specified in Capitola Municipal Code Chapter 13.16 Storm Water Pollution
Prevention and Protection.

Prior to issuance of building permits, the applicant shall submit a stormwater management plan to
the satisfaction of the Director of Public Works which implements all applicable Post Construction
Requirements (PCRs) and Public Works Standard Details, including all standards relating to low
impact development (LID).

Prior to any land disturbance, a pre-site inspection must be conducted by the grading official to
verify compliance with the approved erosion and sediment control plan. Erosion and sediment
control shall be maintained throughout the duration of the construction project.

Prior to any work in the City road right of way, an encroachment permit shall be acquired by the
contractor performing the work. No material or equipment storage may be placed in the road
right-of-way.

During construction, any construction activity shall be subject to a construction noise curfew,
except when otherwise specified in the building permit issued by the City. Construction noise shall
be prohibited between the hours of nine p.m. and seven-thirty a.m. on weekdays. Construction
noise shall be prohibited on weekends with the exception of Saturday work between nine a.m. and
four p.m. or emergency work approved by the building official. §9.12.010B

Prior to granting of final occupancy, compliance with all conditions of approval shall be
demonstrated to the satisfaction of the Community Development Director.

The applicant was granted a design permit and sign permit for the new Five Guys restaurant. In
any case where the conditions of the permit are not complied with, the community development
director shall give notice thereof to the permittee, which notice shall specify a reasonable period of
time within which to perform said conditions and correct said violation. If the permittee fails to
comply with said conditions, or to correct said violation, within the time allowed, notice shall be
given to the permittee of intention to revoke such permit at a hearing to be held not less than thirty
calendar days after the date of such notice. Following such hearing and, if good cause exists
therefore, the Planning Commission may revoke the permit.

This permit shall expire 24 months from the date of issuance. The applicant shall have an
approved building permit and construction underway before this date to prevent permit expiration.
Applications for extension may be submitted by the applicant prior to expiration pursuant to
Municipal Code section 17.81.160.

The planning and infrastructure review and approval are transferable with the title to the
underlying property so that an approved project may be conveyed or assigned by the applicant to
others without losing the approval. The permit cannot be transferred off the site on which the
approval was granted.

Upon receipt of certificate of occupancy, garbage and recycling containers shall be placed out of
public view on non-collection days.

The applicant shall include additional design elements adding to the interest of the frontage while
creating a softer aesthetic. Design elements shall include a deeper awning that is appropriate for
the mall security and the tenant, plant materials, and public seating (bench), and the existing
maroon band must be painted to match the exterior wall therefore blending into the front facade.
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FINDINGS
A. The application, subject to the conditions imposed, will secure the purposes of the

Zoning Ordinance and General Plan.

The Planning Commission finds that the proposed exterior modifications comply with the
zoning ordinance. The proposed modifications to the exterior elevations are limited to the
exterior of the building with no changes in height, setbacks, and/or use. Updating existing
commercial within commercial districts is reflective of the purposes of the General Plan.

B. The application will maintain the character and integrity of the neighborhood.
The Community Development Department Staff and Planning Commission have reviewed the
plans to ensure that the exterior modifications maintain the character and integrity of the
Capitola Mall. The new materials complement the existing architecture of the mall and are
appropriately located within existing horizontal bands of the building.

C. This project is categorically exempt under the Section 15301 of the California
Environmental Quality Act and is not subject to Section 753.5 of Title 14 of the
California Code of Regulations.

This project involves the installation of new siding and a canopy on an existing commercial
retail building. Section 15301(a) exempts existing facilities.

The motion carried by the following vote: Aye: Commissioners Newman, Ortiz, Welch, and
Westman and Chairperson Smith. No: None. Abstain: None.

C. Housing Element Update
Consider authorizing staff to initiate public review and to refer the draft Housing
Element Update to the California Department of Housing and Community
Development.
Environmental Determination: Addendum to the General Plan EIR
Applicant: City of Capitola
Representative: Rich Grunow

Director Grunow explained the process and requirements. The last element was approved in 2010
and must be updated by December 2015. This version reflects policy and legislative changes.
Capitola still meets the state stock requirements, which allows for a streamlined update. The city has
added 98 new or replacement units and the approved opportunity sites remain adequate to meet state
requirements. Changes in this version include updated demographics, housing projects, and
constraints based on new ordinances.

Two substantial changes since the 2010 version are the repeal of rent control and a private request to
eliminate or modify the condo conversion prohibition. The current housing element echoes the
municipal code language preventing conversions. If the City Council chooses to remove or modify this
language within the housing element, it will have no effect on the ordinance. Owners of the Antiqua
and Crest complexes submitted a conceptual review of an ordinance amendment in 2012, but the city
declined the request due to timing with the General Plan and zoning update. Last March an
application was submitted by Antigua for a condominium conversion and a request to waive onsite
affordable units. This application is still incomplete. The project would require a coastal development
permit and Director Grunow noted that the Coastal Commission is requesting a minimum 75-year life
without seawalls for structures on the bluffs. A change to housing element language could address
one portion of what the Antigua application requires. If recommended the element will go to the City
Council and then on to public review. This schedule anticipates adoption hearings in the fall and
certification in early 2016.
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Commissioner Newman asked if the pending zoning update will impact the accuracy of the housing
element if changes are made or not. Director Grunow replied that the language generally calls for
consideration, rather than requiring implementation.

Commissioner Westman would like to see chapter 6, page 6, modified to “consider” shared parking for
mixed use rather than “allow” should there be concern about conflicts with retail and residential use.
She also believes a condo conversion ordinance is vital but, for example, the date range in the
existing ordinance could be removed.

There was commission consensus for more general language supporting a condo conversion
ordinance to preserve rental apartment stock.

A motion to recommend that the City Council initiate public review was made by
Commissioner Newman and seconded by Commissioner Westman.

The motion carried by the following vote: Aye: Commissioners Ortiz, Welch, and Westman and
Chairperson Smith. No: Commissioner Newman. Abstain: None.

6. DIRECTOR’S REPORT

Director Grunow reported that the Architectural and Site Review Committee will review the Monterey
Avenue skate park proposed design on July 22. The approval for a planned development on 38"
avenue for senior housing has expired, but a new application for an11-unit residential project has
come in for conceptual review to be heard this fall. He also offered information on a privately
sponsored workshop for gray water.

7. COMMISSION COMMUNICATIONS

Commissioner Ortiz noted second-story decks in residential neighborhoods historically have not been
supported. Staff and fellow commissioners noted some guidance had come out of previous zoning
update workshops, but the discussion will continue July 20.

Commissioner Westman noted the new FPPC boundaries and requested maps for conflict-of-interest
to 500 feet. Commissioner Ortiz asked if the city attorney was joining advocacy to reinstate the 300-
foot limit for small cities. Director Grunow said the topic was expected to be discussed by the League
of California Cities.

Commissioner Newman again praised the staff report for the Sunset variance, but he would prefer
staff to present factors with a less forceful conclusion. Other commissioners said they appreciated the
firm denial from the staff’s professional analysis especially when facing a sympathetic applicant.

8. ADJOURNMENT

Chairperson Smith adjourned the meeting at 8:48 p.m. to a special meeting of the Planning
Commission to be held on Monday, July 20, 2015, at 6 p.m. in the City Hall Council Chambers, 420
Capitola Avenue, Capitola, California.

Approved by the Planning Commission on September 3, 2015.

Linda Fridy, Minutes Clerk
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DRAFT MINUTES
CAPITOLA PLANNING COMMISSION
SPECIAL MEETING MONDAY, JULY 20, 2015
6 P.M. — CAPITOLA CITY COUNCIL CHAMBERS

Chairperson Smith called the Special Meeting of the Capitola Planning Commission to order
at6 p.m.

1. ROLL CALL AND PLEDGE OF ALLEGIANCE
Commissioners: Ed Newman, Gayle Ortiz, TJ Welch, and Susan Westman and
Chairperson Linda Smith.

2. ORAL COMMUNICATIONS
A. Additions and Deletions to Agenda — None
B. Public Comments - None
C. Commission Comments - None
D. Staff Comments - None
3. APPROVAL OF MINUTES
A. Approval of draft June 22, 2015, special Planning Commission meeting
minutes.

Commissioner Newman asked that “jury” be changed to “court” in paragraph five under City Council
Appeals.

A motion to approve the June 22, 2015, meeting minutes as amended was made by
Commissioner Ortiz and seconded by Commissioner Westman.

The motion carried by the following vote: Aye: Commissioners Newman, Ortiz, Welch
and Westman and Chairperson Smith. No: None. Abstain: None.

4. PUBLIC HEARINGS
A. Zoning Code Update - Review of Issues and Options Report. Issues: 1, 16.A,
&8

Senior Planner Katie Cattan, Community Development Director Rich Grunow and consultant Ben
Noble facilitated the discussion providing direction on several issues within the zoning code.

Issues 1 & 16.A: Protecting the Unique Qualities of Residential Neighborhoods Issue &
Height in Residential Neighborhoods

Staff noted that the new General Plan calls for protection of neighborhoods and compatibility. The

challenge is to identify these qualities and include them in code. Planner Cattan presented an
overview of how current code impacts design and character. Previous discussions supported
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removing the floor area ratio (FAR) calculation from front yard first-floor decks, view-facing locations,
and hotels and restaurants.

Commissioner Newman asked about impacts of the FAR exception for restaurants, and several
commissioners expressed concern about reducing the required parking. Staff noted floor area square
footage is not necessarily the same calculation as FAR. Commissioner Westman noted that for a
hotel, a series of 50-foot decks will increase overall massing. The commission supported limiting the
exception.

Height limits in residential neighborhoods were brought back from a previous discussion. Staff
presented options to allow 27 feet for roof pitches exceeding 5:12, for lots meeting a specific square
footage, for lots meeting a specific width, and/or for lots on steep slopes. Planner Cattan noted in
stepped lots, height can impact garage size, but these are also likely candidates for variances. She
presented images showing different lot sizes and widths throughout the City.

Commissioner Newman asked about the two-foot difference from 25 to 27 feet in height — is it to allow
a third story? Staff said the request came from design stakeholder meetings. Commissioner Welch
said as an alternative he favors a plate height standard to avoid flat roofs. After debate about the
impacts and merits, commissioners agreed larger lots and additions mimicking the pitch of an existing
historic structure could go to 27 feet.

Staff also noted the concern with existing code that lots 30 feet wide face challenges with second-
story setbacks, and many rear-yard garages are non-conforming because they do not meet the eight-
foot setback.

Commissioners held an extensive discussion regarding back-of-lot garages and whether to allow new
development. They supported a decrease in rear-yard requirements to four feet for a secondary
structure and development of garage standards in code.

Commissioner Ortiz asked to revisit second story decks, as they can be intrusive. Currently they count
toward FAR and are reviewed for privacy concerns. Commissioner Westman suggested prohibiting
them from the side or back in lots under 6,000 square feet. Commissioners also asked whether roof
decks were allowed.

Gerry Jensen, resident, explained that when he was building his home, a green roof proved
problematic and counted toward FAR. Staff noted it was considered a deck because of the height of
railings.

Commissioner Newman said he wants to support outside enjoyment and the issue is separation from
an adjacent residence. Other commissioners agreed and supported new criteria for an administrative
special permit based on size and setbacks, and any exception would come for Planning Commission
review. They will review specific language in the draft.

Issue 1: Protecting the Unique Qualities of Residential Neighborhoods

Issue 16: Height

Direction: Introduce additional standards/exceptions based on lot characteristics and existing development
patterns.

o 25 feet height limit
o 27 feet height exception for the following circumstances:

0 Addition to historic structures that is designed to match the roof pitch of the historic structure

within the area of new addition.
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O Lots greater than 6,000 sf in size
0 Lots with width 60 feet wide or more.
0 Lots on a steep slope. Steep slope is defined as a lot having a slope of 25% or greater.

e Second-story setbacks 15 % of lot width

0 Add exception to second-story setback for lots that are 30 feet wide or less.

e Secondary Structure in Rear Yard

0 Decrease rear yard setback from 8 feet to 4 feet.
0 Maintain 17.15.140.G “The width of detached garages or carports in the rear yard is limited to

twenty-one feet. The height is limited to fifteen feet (nine feet to the top of the wall plate)
however the planning commission may approve an exception to allow additional height if
necessary to match the architectural style of the existing primary structure.”

0 Maintain required 2-foot landscape buffer between driveway and property line.

0 Maintain front setback (40 feet), side yard setback (3 feet) and setback from primary structure
(3 feet)

O Add statement in residential zoning districts that existing garages located within the required
setback areas are legal non-conforming structures that may be updated but the non-

conformity may not be expanded.

Issue 8: Non-conforming Uses: Calculations of Structural Alterations, Historic
Structures, and Amortization in R-1

Current code restricts work on non-conforming structures to an 80 percent calculation based on
figures from the building code. Commissioners agreed that they would like to change this standard,
but differed in the methods and triggers for calculation. Concerns included allowing a complete
rebuilding of a home lost to a fire, whether to include extensive interior remodels with no exterior
changes, and determining the impact the non-conformity has on its neighborhood.

Mr. Noble noted this is a common problem across communities. Most jurisdictions find a square
footage percentage preferable to valuation and often use non-conformity findings such as adequate
offsets and parking. The most effective language addresses work on both vertical and horizontal
surfaces, but the issue remains challenging especially when more decay is uncovered once work
begins and the scope expands.

To rebuild non-conforming structures, options discussed included maintaining a minimum three-foot
setback as required by building code or a more general description of adequate light and circulation,
and more restrictive parking requirements in impacted neighborhoods such as Riverview Terrace.

Issue 8: Non-Conforming A. Calculation of Structural Alterations

Direction: Option 3 Remove valuation cap for structural alterations to non-conforming structures.

e Non-conforming structures may be rebuilt with approval of a non-conforming permit issued by the
Planning Commission.

e To approve a non-conforming permit, the Planning Commission must make a finding that the existing
non-conforming structure does not have a negative impact on adjacent properties, the surrounding
neighborhood, or the public.
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e Alterations to non-conforming structures may not increase the degree of non-conformity.
e Any addition to a non-conforming structure would be required comply with all development standards

of the zone.

Non-conforming Multi-family units in R-1

Current code includes a sunset or extension clause for these properties. Planner Cattan provided an
overview of the affected properties and outreach. Staff surveyed owners and residents within 300
feet. The online survey garnered 77 participants and 40 people attended a community workshop.
Results showed the impact of multi-unit properties varied by neighborhood.

Options presented were keep the current sunset clause, remove it, modify, rezone some areas, and
create incentives in exchange for public improvements.

A representative from the condos on Opal Cliff asked if that property should apply for an extension or
if it could be rezoned multi-family. The commission expressed strong support for rezoning that area.

Staff also suggested that the apartments by the Coastal Life Church in Cliffwood Heights were
another likely candidate for rezoning to multi-family, which received support.

Commissioner Westman said particularly for 47" Avenue, an area where several such properties have
a big impact with overflow parking and unsightly dumpsters, the incentive approach was appealing.
She added that problem properties are not necessarily low-rent.

Commissioner Newman believes it is unlikely due to legal costs and concerns that the City would
force the removal of a complex by refusing an extension. Deterioration is a concern. He would support
developing a list of requirements for an extension.

Commissioners noted refinancing or obtaining a loan for a new owner is an incentive to gain an
extension ahead of the sunset deadline. There was support for a shorter extension period in order to
review impacts more frequently, with 25 years suggested if that length was appropriate for a
commercial loan.

Commissioners also noted that installing sidewalks and gutters may drive improvements along 47"
Avenue. A neighborhood assessment district tax could require multi-units to pay more. Requiring
participation in the district could be a condition of an extension.

Commissioners also supported requiring properties to provide required parking when granting
extensions.

Issue 8 B: Non-conforming activities and structures on improved R-1 parcels.

Direction: Hybrid of Option 1, Option 4, and Option 5

Option 1: Maintain existing sunset clause and opportunity to apply for extension.

e Require upgrades to mitigate impacts.

e Extensions are issued for 25 years maximum.

e Applicant must agree to participate in a future assessment district to mitigate impacts of multi-family.

e Update code to include that the extension is publicly noticed and notice is sent to neighbors within 300
feet.

Option 4: Rezone areas with existing non-conforming multi-family uses to a multi-family zone.
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e Rezone condominiums at Opal Cliff East and West to multi-family.
e Rezone affordable housing development behind Coastal Life Church on Monterey Avenue to multi-
family

Option 5: Create an incentive program to allow participating non-conforming property owners to retain their
uses subject to providing specified public benefits.

e City to work with City Architect to create design solutions to front facades and parking for typical four-

plex.

Commissioners also provided staff with specific edits for the matrix before it is presented to City
Council.

6. DIRECTOR'S REPORT
7. COMMISSION COMMUNICATIONS

Commissioner Westman suggested inviting a representative of the Coastal Commission to a meeting
to provide direction on current philosophy. Director Grunow noted it recently released sea level rise
guidance which if it became policy could have significant impact for development in the Village and
parts of Depot Hill. Reviewing recently approved local coastal plans, the building life requirements
have increased to 75 years for residential and 100 years for commercial projects without any action
such as a seawall.

8. ADJOURNMENT
Chairperson Smith adjourned the meeting at 8:53 p.m. to the regular meeting of the Planning
Commission to be held on Thursday, August 6, 2015, at 7 p.m. in the City Hall Council Chambers,

420 Capitola Avenue, Capitola, California.

Approved by the Planning Commission on September 3, 2015.

Linda Fridy, Minutes Clerk
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STAFF REPORT

TO: PLANNING COMMISSION

FROM: COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT DEPARTMENT

DATE: SEPTEMBER 3", 2015

SUBJECT: 416 Monterey Ave #15-104 APN: 036-092-19

Design Permit for the demolition of the existing home and construction of a new 2,160

square foot single family home in the R-1 (Single-Family Residential) Zoning District.

This project is in the Coastal Zone and thus requires a Coastal Development Permit,

which is not appealable to the California Coastal Commission.
Environmental Determination: Categorical Exemption
Property Owner: Craig Blanchette

Representative: Roy Horn, filed: 6/18/15

APPLICANT PROPOSAL

The applicant requests a design permit to construct a new 2,160 square foot home at 416 Monterey
Ave. The project is located in the R-1 (Single-Family Residential) Zoning District. The applicant is
proposing to demolish the existing house and build a new two-story home on the lot.

BACKGROUND

On July 22™, 2015, the Architectural and Site Review Committee reviewed the application.

City Public Works Director, Steve Jesberg, advised the applicant to show the square footages
of each proposed floor and deck area in the floor plans, label improvements shown in the rear
yard patio area, clarify the location of the lawn area, and complete the list of Storm Water
Requirements that were distributed at the hearing.

City Building Official, Brian Van Son, informed the applicant that a three foot setback shall be
maintained from property lines to all exterior walls to forgo fire-rated construction, that fire
sprinklers will be required, and encouraged the applicant to pre-wire for solar.

City Architect Representative, Frank Phanton, directed the applicant to provide a vicinity map,
include a proposed streetscape to show the neighboring structures in relation to the proposed
new building. Mr. Phanton advised that the applicant relocate some of the second story
sideyard windows for privacy, and was concerned with the 2™ story deck proposal and being
able to view into the neighbor’s property at 414 Monterey Avenue.

City Landscape Architect Representative, Craig Walsh, told the applicant to show the existing
landscaping, as well as any proposed new trees.

City Planner, Ryan Safty, advised the applicant to move the rear yard hot tub so that it meets
setbacks, label and dimension the uncovered parking spaces on the site plan, include
proposed square footages in the floor plans, move the roof line so that it does not encroach

within 2 feet of side property line, submit a survey showing the location of the existing home in

relation to the neighboring properties, and to move back the southern second-story wall and
deck to meet setback standards.
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Following the Architectural and Site Review meeting, the applicant submitted a completed Stormwater
application and revised the project plans to address the concerns brought about by the Architectural
and Site Committee. The applicant made all of the requested changes, except that they did not
relocate the second story windows. They did however submit a letter from the adjacent neighbors at
414 Monterey Avenue, stating that they have no complaints or concerns regarding the placement of
the second story windows and deck (Attachment C).

Staff visited the site to inspect the neighboring property and determine if there are any privacy issues
with the neighbors to the south at 414 Monterey Avenue and to the north at 315 Washburn Avenue.
414 Monterey Avenue contains a small, one-story home, and is separated from 416 Monterey Avenue
by landscaping and a fence (Attachment D). The applicant’s plans show all landscaping to be
removed, but the plans do not state what is to be done with the existing fencing. The neighbor to the
north (315 Washburn Ave) contains a large two-story home with windows facing into the rear and side
yard of 416 Monterey. The applicant informed staff that they designed this side of the home so that
the windows do not line up directly with the neighbor at 315 Washburn Ave. Staff recommends that
the applicant maintain or replace (if removed) the fence along the side yards and to install additional
landscaping in the side yards to screen views and ensure privacy between neighbors.

Site Planning and Zoning Summary

The following table outlines the zoning code requirements for development in the R-1(Single Family
Residential) Zoning District relative to the application.

R-1 (Single Family Residential) Zoning District

Use
Existing Use Single-Family
Proposed Use Single-Family
Development Standards
Building Height R-1 Regulation Proposed
25'-0" 25'-0"
Floor Area Ratio (FAR)
Lot Size 4,000 sq. ft.
Maximum Floor Area Ratio 54 % (Max 2,160 sq. ft.)
First Story Floor Area 824 sq. ft.
Second Story Floor Area 1,035 sq. ft.
Garage 301 sq. ft.
TOTAL FAR 2,160 sq. ft.
Yards (setbacks are measured from the edge of the public right-of-way)
R-1 Regulation Proposed
Front Yard 1* Story 15 feet 20 ft.
Front Yard Garage 20 feet 25 ft.
Front Yard 2" Story 20 feet 20 ft.
Side Yard 1% Story 10% lot | Lot width 40 5 ft. (L)
width | 4 ft. min. 41t (R)
Side Yard 2" Story 15% of | Lot width 40 5ft —» 6ft (L) **
width | 6 ft. min 6 ft (R)
Rear Yard 1 Story 20% of | Lot depth 100 24 ft.
lot depth | 20 ft. min.
Rear Yard 2" Story 20% of | Lot depth 100 21 ft.
lot depth | 20 ft. min
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Parking
Required Proposed
Residential (from 2,001 up to | 3 spaces total 3 spaces total
2,600 sq. ft.) 1 covered 1 covered
2 uncovered 2 uncovered
Underground Utilities: required with 25% increase in area YES

** Denotes a legal yard encroachment.

DISCUSSION

The proposed project is located at 416 Monterey Avenue, just west of New Brighton Middle School.
The property is separated from Monterey Avenue by a 10 foot landscaped easement area, which
slopes upwards towards the property. The homes on the eastern side of Monterey Avenue (between
Younger Ave and Washburn Ave) are accessed by a private, 20 foot-wide easement alley along the
eastern edge of the properties.

The applicant is proposing to demolish the existing 903 square foot home and 440 square foot
detached garage and construct a new, two-story 2,160 square foot home at 416 Monterey Ave. The
824 square foot first-story area will contain a family room, bathroom, laundry room, 2 bedrooms, and
an attached 301 square foot garage. In front of the attached single-car garage are two, uncovered
parking spaces that are accessed from the private alley. The uncovered parking spaces are only
required to be 18 feet deep since this is a sidewalk exempt area (§817.51.130(A)(10). The 1,035
square foot second-story will have a kitchen, dining room, living room, master bedroom with a walk-in
closet and master bath, and a 140 square foot second story deck. The second story deck is less than
150 square feet and thus is not counted towards the maximum allowed Floor Area Ratio on the
property (§17.15.100-B-6).

There is a relatively even mix of home sizes in this block of Monterey Avenue; half are older, single-
story cottages with detached covered parking spaces, and half are newer, larger homes with attached
garages. The newly remodeled homes in this area generally are two-story, contain low-sloping shingle
roofing, and have a mix of stucco and board siding. All of the homes on the west side of the alley are
accessed from the private alley way.

The finished two-story home will contain a mix of “canyon verde” colored plank siding and stucco
painted “mulled cider” (Attachment A). The roofs will be low sloping and made with “barkwood”
shingles and the home will contain large, open windows with bronze colored wood clad throughout.
The massing of the home is broken up with a variation of wall planes, building overhangs, and roof
lines. The proposed new two-story home meets zoning standards and will conform to the size, scale,
and design of the other newly remodeled homes within this block of Monterey Avenue.

Yard Encroachments

There are two encroachments that extend into the required setbacks that are allowed within the code.
First, the first-story roof over the side of the garage encroaches within 2 feet of the north-side property
line. According to Muni Code Chapter 17.15.120(A), architectural features may encroach within two
feet of the side yard property line as long as they are fire-safe.

Additionally, the south-side second story wall encroaches into the required six foot setback area for
second stories. Pursuant to §17.15.110(E)(3), 20% of the northern second-story wall can be setback
at the first-floor setback limit of four feet. Twenty percent of the 50 foot long second-story wall (10°) is
setback at five feet, while the rest of the wall is setback the required six feet.
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Landscaping

The applicant is proposing a completely new landscape plan for the property to go along with the new
home. The front yard area will contain a three foot wide planter strip in between the two uncovered
parking spaces that will have Red Kangaroo Paw and Digitalis plants. The applicant is also proposing
planters along the side property lines in the front yard. The north side planter will contain roses, and
the south side will have New Zealand Flax plants and a succulent garden. Along the front of the
house there will be Mexican Feather Grass, a dwarf Japanese Maple tree, and an array of other plant
species.

The rear yard will be landscaped with Fatsia Japaonica plants along the north-western corner, Queen
Palm trees and Datura plants along the rear property line, and rose plants throughout. The front yard
area is made up of impermeable pavers for the driveway and walkways, the side yard contains
permeable decomposed granite, and the rear yard contains a large patio made out of permeable
pavers.

Within the patio area is a proposed hot tub in the northern corner and a seating area in the western
corner. The proposed hot tub meets setback standards; it is setback four feet from the side yard and
five feet from the rear yard. Within the north-eastern side yard is a proposed outdoor shower that is
setback 6 feet from the side property line (Attachment A).

Underground Utilities
The new 2,160 square foot home is greater than 25% of the existing structure, therefore the applicant
is required to underground their utilities.

New residential construction or any residential remodels that result in an increase of twenty-
five percent or greater of the existing square footage shall be required to place existing
overhead utility lines underground to the nearest utility pole. (817.18.180)

Condition #3 has been included to ensure this requirement is enforced.

CEQA REVIEW

Section 15303(a) of the CEQA Guidelines exempts the construction of a single-family residence in a
residential zone. This project involves construction of a new single-family residence in the R-1
(Single-Family Residential) Zoning District. No adverse environmental impacts were discovered
during review of the proposed project.

RECOMMENDATION

Staff recommends the Planning Commission review the application and approve project application
#15-104, with the recommended second-story window maodifications to ensure privacy between
neighbors, based on the following findings and conditions.

CONDITIONS

1. The project approval consists of construction of a new 2,160 square-foot residence. The
maximum Floor Area Ratio for the 4,000 square foot property is 54% (2,160 square feet). The
total FAR of the project is 54% with a total of 2,160 square feet, compliant with the maximum
FAR within the zone. The proposed project is approved as indicated on the final plans
reviewed and approved by the Planning Commission on September 3", 2015, except as
modified through conditions imposed by the Planning Commission during the hearing.
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Prior to construction, a building permit shall be secured for any new construction or
modifications to structures authorized by this permit. Final building plans shall be consistent
with the plans approved by the Planning Commission. All construction and site improvements
shall be completed according to the approved plans

At time of submittal for building permit review, the building plans must show that the existing
overhead utility lines will be underground to the nearest utility pole.

At time of submittal for building permit review, the Conditions of Approval must be printed in
full on the cover sheet of the construction plans.

At the time of submittal for building permit review, Public Works Standard Detail Storm Water
Best Management Practices (STRM-BMP) shall be printed in full and incorporated as a sheet
into the construction plans. All construction shall be done in accordance with Public Works
Standard Detail Storm Water Best Management Practices (STRM-BMP).

Prior to making any changes to approved plans, modifications must be specifically requested
and submitted in writing to the Community Development Department. Any significant changes
to the size or exterior appearance of the structure shall require Planning Commission
approval.

Prior to issuance of building permit, a final landscape plan shall be submitted and approved by
the Community Development Department. Landscape plans shall reflect the Planning
Commission approval and shall identify type, size, and location of species and details of
irrigation systems.

Prior to issuance of building permit, all Planning fees associated with permit # 15-104 shall be
paid in full.

Prior to issuance of building permit, Affordable housing in-lieu fees shall be paid as required to
assure compliance with the City of Capitola Affordable (Inclusionary) Housing Ordinance.

Prior to issuance of a building permit, the applicant must provide documentation of plan
approval by the following entities: Santa Cruz County Sanitation Department, Soquel Creek
Water District, and Central Fire Protection District.

Prior to issuance of building permits, a drainage plan, grading, sediment and erosion control
plan, shall be submitted to the City and approved by Public Works. The plans shall be in
compliance with the requirements specified in Capitola Municipal Code Chapter 13.16 Storm
Water Pollution Prevention and Protection.

Prior to issuance of building permits, the applicant shall submit a stormwater management
plan to the satisfaction of the Director of Public Works which implements all applicable Post
Construction Requirements (PCRs) and Public Works Standard Details, including all standards
relating to low impact development (LID).

Prior to any land disturbance, a pre-site inspection must be conducted by the grading official to
verify compliance with the approved erosion and sediment control plan.

Prior to any work in the City road right of way, an encroachment permit shall be acquired by

the contractor performing the work. No material or equipment storage may be placed in the
road right-of-way.
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15. During construction, any construction activity shall be subject to a construction noise curfew,
except when otherwise specified in the building permit issued by the City. Construction noise
shall be prohibited between the hours of nine p.m. and seven-thirty a.m. on weekdays.
Construction noise shall be prohibited on weekends with the exception of Saturday work
between nine a.m. and four p.m. or emergency work approved by the building official.
§9.12.010B

16. Prior to a project final, all cracked or broken driveway approaches, curb, gutter, or sidewalk
shall be replaced per the Public Works Standard Details and to the satisfaction of the Public
Works Department. All replaced driveway approaches, curb, gutter or sidewalk shall meet
current Accessibility Standards.

17. Prior to issuance of a Certificate of Occupancy, compliance with all conditions of approval shall
be demonstrated to the satisfaction of the Community Development Director. Upon evidence
of non-compliance with conditions of approval or applicable municipal code provisions, the
applicant shall remedy the non-compliance to the satisfaction of the Community Development
Director or shall file an application for a permit amendment for Planning Commission
consideration. Failure to remedy a non-compliance in a timely manner may result in permit
revocation.

18. This permit shall expire 24 months from the date of issuance. The applicant shall have an
approved building permit and construction underway before this date to prevent permit
expiration. Applications for extension may be submitted by the applicant prior to expiration
pursuant to Municipal Code section 17.81.160.

19. The planning and infrastructure review and approval are transferable with the title to the
underlying property so that an approved project may be conveyed or assigned by the applicant
to others without losing the approval. The permit cannot be transferred off the site on which
the approval was granted.

20. Upon receipt of certificate of occupancy, garbage and recycling containers shall be placed out
of public view on non-collection days.

FINDINGS

A. The application, subject to the conditions imposed, secures the purposes of the Zoning
Ordinance, General Plan, and Local Coastal Plan.
Community Development Staff, the Architectural and Site Review Committee, and the Planning
Commission have all reviewed the new single family home. The project conforms to the
development standards of the R-1 (Single Family Residence) zoning district. Conditions of
approval have been included to carry out the objectives of the Zoning Ordinance, General Plan
and Local Coastal Plan.

B. The application will maintain the character and integrity of the neighborhood.
Community Development Staff, the Architectural and Site Review Committee, and the Planning
Commission have all reviewed the project. The project conforms to the development standards of
the R-1 (Single Family Residence) zoning district. Conditions of approval have been included to
ensure that the project maintains the character and integrity of the neighborhood. The proposed
new single-family residence compliments the existing single-family homes in the neighborhood.
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C. This project is categorically exempt under Section 15303-A of the California
Environmental Quality Act and is subject to Section 753.5 of Title 14 of the California Code
of Regulations.

This project involves the construction of a new single-family residence in the R-1 (Single-Family

Residential) Zoning District. Section 15303-A of the CEQA Guidelines exempts the construction of
a new home in a residential zone.

ATTACHMENTS
A. Project Plans
B. Coastal Findings
C. Letter of Support from Neighbor
D. Site Visit Pictures

Report Prepared By: Ryan Safty
Assistant Planner
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August 31,2001
Property Line Location Service
114 Corinne Ave.
Santa Cruz, CA.

95065-1112
Craig Blanchette ML) — DSk T
1725 Trout Guich Road
Aptos, CA.
95003

RE: APN 036-092-09, Lot 17, Block B, McCormick's Addition to Capitola

Dear Craig:

On the 2nd day of April 1999, we surveyed the above mentioned lot in accordance with
the above map filed on June 10, 1925, in Volume 18, Page 62 of Maps, Santa Cruz
County Recorders Office. We found the-blocK corners (actually curve points) on lot 17
& 18 as well as a monument at the ‘corner of lots 7-& 8 on the sideline of Monterey
Ave. We set temporary points at the remaining-comers of lot 17 for the purpose of
fencing. LT : .

A record of survey was not required at that time. ..

A'10' E 25.0' They mark the centerline of a
20.0' easement, 10.0' on each side.

| hope this information helps you. Good luck with your project.

e C,o S b\\,,_w_\_ |
I I ECEIVED
erald L. Arana fwlim  Ale Tl R
LS el L. Ewi AUG 6 2015
Y LGP CITY OF CAPITOLA

Friday, August 31, 2001 Amarica Onlina: ROundAgain Page: 1
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PROJECT APPLICATION #15-104
416 MONTEREY AVENUE, CAPITOLA
NEWSINGLE FAMILY HOME

COASTAL FINDINGS

D. Findings Required. A coastal permit shall be granted only upon adoption of specific
written factual findings supporting the conclusion that the proposed development
conforms to the certified Local Coastal Program, including, but not limited to:

e The proposed development conforms to the City’s certified Local Coastal Plan (LCP).
The specific, factual findings, as per CMC Section 17.46.090 (D) are as follows:

(D) (2) Require Project-Specific Findings. In determining any requirement for public
access, including the type of access and character of use, the city shall evaluate and
document in written findings the factors identified in subsections (D) (2) (a) through (e),
to the extent applicable. The findings shall explain the basis for the conclusions and
decisions of the city and shall be supported by substantial evidence in the record. If an
access dedication is required as a condition of approval, the findings shall explain how
the adverse effects which have been identified will be alleviated or mitigated by the
dedication. As used in this section, “cumulative effect” means the effect of the
individual project in combination with the effects of past projects, other current
projects, and probable future projects, including development allowed under applicable
planning and zoning.

(D) (2) (a) Project Effects on Demand for Access and Recreation. Identification of
existing and open public access and coastal recreation areas and facilities in the
regional and local vicinity of the development. Analysis of the project’s effects upon
existing public access and recreation opportunities. Analysis of the project’s
cumulative effects upon the use and capacity of the identified access and recreation
opportunities, including public tidelands and beach resources, and upon the capacity
of major coastal roads from subdivision, intensification or cumulative build-out.
Projection for the anticipated demand and need for increased coastal access and
recreation opportunities for the public. Analysis of the contribution of the project’s
cumulative effects to any such projected increase. Description of the physical
characteristics of the site and its proximity to the sea, tideland viewing points, upland
recreation areas, and trail linkages to tidelands or recreation areas. Analysis of the
importance and potential of the site, because of its location or other characteristics, for
creating, preserving or enhancing public access to tidelands or public recreation
opportunities;

e The proposed project is located at 416 Monterey Avenue. The home is not located in an
area with coastal access. The home will not have an effect on public trails or beach
access.

(D) (2) (b) Shoreline Processes. Description of the existing shoreline conditions,
including beach profile, accessibility and usability of the beach, history of erosion or
accretion, character and sources of sand, wave and sand movement, presence of
shoreline protective structures, location of the line of mean high tide during the season
when the beach is at its narrowest (generally during the late winter) and the proximity of
that line to existing structures, and any other factors which substantially characterize
or affect the shoreline processes at the site. Identification of anticipated changes to
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shoreline processes at the site. ldentification of anticipated changes to shoreline
processes and beach profile unrelated to the proposed development. Description and
analysis of any reasonably likely changes, attributable to the primary and cumulative
effects of the project, to: wave and sand movement affecting beaches in the vicinity of
the project; the profile of the beach; the character, extent, accessibility and usability of
the beach; and any other factors which characterize or affect beaches in the vicinity.
Analysis of the effect of any identified changes of the project, alone or in combination
with other anticipated changes, will have upon the ability of the public to use public
tidelands and shoreline recreation areas;

e The proposed project is located along Monterey Avenue. No portion of the project is
located along the shoreline or beach.

(D) (2) (c) Historic Public Use. Evidence of use of the site by members of the general
public for a continuous five-year period (such use may be seasonal). Evidence of the
type and character of use made by the public (vertical, lateral, blufftop, etc., and for
passive and/or active recreational use, etc.). Identification of any agency (or person)
who has maintained and/or improved the area subject to historic public use and the
nature of the maintenance performed and improvements made. Identification of the
record owner of the area historically used by the public and any attempts by the owner
to prohibit public use of the area, including the success or failure of those attempts.
Description of the potential for adverse impact on public use of the area from the
proposed development (including but not limited to, creation of physical or
psychological impediments to public use);

e There is no history of public use on the subject lot.

(D) (2) (d) Physical Obstructions. Description of any physical aspects of the
development which block or impede the ability of the public to get to or along the
tidelands, public recreation areas, or other public coastal resources or to see the
shoreline;

e The proposed project is located on private property on Monterey Avenue. The project
will not block or impede the ability of the public to get to or along the tidelands, public
recreation areas, or views to the shoreline.

(D) (2) (e) Other Adverse Impacts on Access and Recreation. Description of the
development’s physical proximity and relationship to the shoreline and any public
recreation area. Analysis of the extent of which buildings, walls, signs, streets or other
aspects of the development, individually or cumulatively, are likely to diminish the
public’s use of tidelands or lands committed to public recreation. Description of any
alteration of the aesthetic, visual or recreational value of public use areas, and of any
diminution of the quality or amount of recreational use of public lands which may be
attributable to the individual or cumulative effects of the development.

e The proposed project is located on private property that will not impact access and
recreation. The project does not diminish the public’'s use of tidelands or lands
committed to public recreation nor alter the aesthetic, visual or recreational value of
public use areas.

(D) (3) (a — c) Required Findings for Public Access Exceptions. Any determination that
one of the exceptions of subsection (F) (2) applies to a development shall be supported
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by written findings of fact, analysis and conclusions which address all of the following:

a. The type of access potentially applicable to the site involved (vertical, lateral,
bluff top, etc.) and its location in relation to the fragile coastal resource to be protected,
the agricultural use, the public safety concern, or the military facility which is the basis
for the exception, as applicable;

b. Unavailability of any mitigating measures to manage the type, character,
intensity, hours, season or location of such use so that agricultural resources, fragile
coastal resources, public safety, or military security, as applicable, are protected;

C. Ability of the public, through another reasonable means, to reach the same area
of public tidelands as would be made accessible by an access way on the subject land.

e The project is not requesting a Public Access Exception, therefore these findings do
not apply.

(D) (4) (a —f) Findings for Management Plan Conditions. Written findings in support of a
condition requiring a management plan for regulating the time and manner or character
of public access use must address the following factors, as applicable:

a. Identification and protection of specific habitat values including the reasons

supporting the conclusions that such values must be protected by limiting the hours,
seasons, or character of public use;

e The project is located in a residential area without sensitive habitat areas.
b. Topographic constraints of the development site;

e The project is located on a slightly sloping lot. The lot is accessed on the opposite side
of the slope. The property is not near the coast.

C. Recreational needs of the public;
e The project does not impact recreational needs of the public.

d. Rights of privacy of the landowner which could not be mitigated by setting the
project back from the access way or otherwise conditioning the development;

e. The requirements of the possible accepting agency, if an offer of dedication is
the mechanism for securing public access;

f. Feasibility of adequate setbacks, fencing, landscaping, and other methods as
part of a management plan to regulate public use.

(D) (5) Project complies with public access requirements, including submittal of
appropriate legal documents to ensure the right of public access whenever, and as,
required by the certified land use plan and Section 17.46.010 (coastal access
requirements);
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¢ No legal documents to ensure public access rights are required for the proposed
project.

(D) (6) Project complies with visitor-serving and recreational use policies;

SEC. 30222

The use of private lands suitable for visitor-serving commercial recreational facilities
designed to enhance public opportunities for coastal recreation shall have priority over
private residential, general industrial, or general commercial development, but not over
agriculture or coastal-dependent industry.

e The project involves a single family home on a residential lot of record.
SEC. 30223

Upland areas necessary to support coastal recreational uses shall be reserved for such
uses, where feasible.

e The project involves a single family home on a residential lot of record.

c) Visitor-serving facilities that cannot be feasibly located in existing developed areas
shall be located in existing isolated developments or at selected points of attraction for
visitors.

e The project involves a single family home on a residential lot of record.

(D) (7) Project complies with applicable standards and requirements for
provision of public and private parking, pedestrian access, alternate means of
transportation and/or traffic improvements;

e The project involves the construction of a single family home. The project complies

with applicable standards and requirements for provision for parking, pedestrian
access, alternate means of transportation and/or traffic improvements.

(D) (8) Review of project design, site plan, signing, lighting, landscaping, etc., by the
city’s architectural and site review committee, and compliance with adopted design
guidelines and standards, and review committee recommendations;

e The project complies with the design guidelines and standards established by the
Municipal Code.

(D) (9) Project complies with LCP policies regarding protection of public landmarks,
protection or provision of public views; and shall not block or detract from public views
to and along Capitola’s shoreline;

e The project will not negatively impact public landmarks and/or public views. The project
will not block or detract from public views to and along Capitola’s shoreline.

(D) (10) Demonstrated availability and adequacy of water and sewer services;

e The project is located on a legal lot of record with available water and sewer services.

(D) (11) Provisions of minimum water flow rates and fire response times;

-42-



Item #: 4.A. Attachment B. Coastal Findings.pdf

e The project is located within close proximity of the Capitola fire department. Water is
available at the location.

(D) (12) Project complies with water and energy conservation standards;

e The project is for a single family home. The GHG emissions for the project are projected
at less than significant impact. All water fixtures must comply with the low-flow standards of
the soquel creek water district.

(D) (13) Provision of park dedication, school impact, and other fees as may be required;
o The project will be required to pay appropriate fees prior to building permit issuance.

(D) (14) Project complies with coastal housing policies, and applicable ordinances
including condominium conversion and mobile home ordinances;

The project does not involve a condo conversion or mobile homes.

(D) (15) Project complies with natural resource, habitat, and archaeological protection
policies;

e Conditions of approval have been included to ensure compliance with established policies.
(D) (16) Project complies with Monarch butterfly habitat protection policies;

e The project is outside of any identified sensitive habitats, specifically areas where Monarch
Butterflies have been encountered, identified and documented.

(D) (17) Project provides drainage and erosion and control measures to protect marine,
stream, and wetland water quality from urban runoff and erosion;

e Conditions of approval have been included to ensure compliance with applicable erosion
control measures.

(D) (18) Geologic/engineering reports have been prepared by qualified professional for
projects in seismic areas, geologically unstable areas, or coastal bluffs, and project
complies with hazard protection policies including provision of appropriate setbacks
and mitigation measures;

o Geologic/engineering reports have been prepared by qualified professionals for this
project. Conditions of approval have been included to ensure the project applicant shall
comply with all applicable requirements of the most recent version of the California
Building Standards Code.

(D) (19) All other geological, flood and fire hazards are accounted for and mitigated in
the project design;

e Conditions of approval have been included to ensure the project complies with geological,
flood, and fire hazards and are accounted for and will be mitigated in the project design.

(D) (20) Project complies with shoreline structure policies;
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e The proposed project is not located along a shoreline.

(D) (21) The uses proposed are consistent with the permitted or conditional uses of the
zoning district in which the project is located;

e This use is an allowed use consistent with the Single-Family Residential zoning district.

(D) (22) Conformance to requirements of all other city ordinances, zoning requirements,
and project review procedures;

e The project conforms to the requirements of all city ordinances, zoning requirements and
project development review and development procedures.

(D) (23) Project complies with the Capitola parking permit program as follows:

The project site is not located within the area of the Capitola parking permit program.
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August 2, 2015
To Whom It May Concern,

Craig and Terri Blanchette are planning to build a new, two story home at 416
Monterey Ave. We live next door at 414 Monterey Ave. They have shown us their
plans and have dicussed with us and viewed the placements of the second story
deck and window locations in regards to our home.

We have no complaints or concerns in this regard.

Thank you,

Sincerely,

ff/lbﬂﬂ_\_cb) //7\~.~_/

Ramon Berger

=~ RECEIVED

AUG 6 2015
CITY OF CAPITOLA
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414

Monterey
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Rear view of existing garage at 416Montery
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315 Washburn Ave — 2" story windows
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STAFF REPORT

TO: PLANNING COMMISSION

FROM: COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT DEPARTMENT

DATE: SEPTEMBER 3", 2015

SUBJECT: 616 SUNSET DR #15-120 APN: 035-07-217

Design Permit for a remodel and second story addition to a home located in the R-1
(Single-Family Residential) Zoning District.

This project is in the Coastal Zone, but is exempt from a Coastal Development Permit.
Environmental Determination: Categorical Exemption

Property Owner: Cesar Castillo

Representative: Stroy Kaiser, filed: 4/2/15

APPLICANT PROPOSAL

The applicant submitted an application for a design permit to remodel the first floor and construct a
500 square foot second-story addition to an existing single-story home located at 616 Sunset Drive.
The project is located in the R-1 (Single-Family Residential) Zoning District.

BACKGROUND

The application was originally heard at the July 16", 2015 Planning Commission hearing. The original
proposal included a variance request to reduce the number of required parking spaces. The Planning
Commission denied the application due to the fact that a parking variance would further perpetuate an
existing on-street parking issue in the Sunset Avenue neighborhood (Attachment D).

On July 28™, 2015, the applicant submitted plans for a redesigned project which complied with the off-
street parking requirements. The applicant moved the garage area back so that a full-size driveway
and an uncovered parking space could be accommodated (Attachment A). The proposed home
addition conforms to applicable zoning regulations.

Site Planning and Zoning Summary

The following table outlines the zoning code requirements for development in the R-1(Single Family
Residential) Zoning District relative to the application.

R-1 (Single Family Residential) Zoning District

Coastal

Is project within Coastal Zone? YES

Is project exempt from Coastal Permit? YES
Use

Existing Use Single-Family
Proposed Use Single-Family
Development Standards
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Building Height R-1 Regulation Proposed
25'-0" 24’-3”
Floor Area Ratio (FAR)
Lot Size 2,800 sq. ft.
Maximum Floor Area Ratio 57% (Max 1,596 sq. ft.)
Existing First Story Floor Area 1,192 sq. ft.
Remodeled First Story Floor Area 1,093 sq. ft.
New Second Story Floor Area 500 sq. ft.
TOTAL FAR 1,593 sq. ft. (56.9%)
Yards (setbacks are measured from the edge of the public right-of-way)
R-1 Regulation Proposed
Front Yard 1 Story 15 feet **Existing: 10 ft.
(non-conforming)
Front Yard 2™ Story 20 feet 20 ft.
Front Yard Garage 20 feet 20 ft.
Side Yard 1* Story 10% lot | Lot width 40 **Existing right side: 3’-8”
width 4 ft. min. (non-conforming)
Existing left side: 4'1”
Side Yard 2" Story 15% of | Lot width 40 Right side: 6 ft.
width 6 ft. min Left side: 6’-1”
Rear Yard 1% Story 20% of | Lot depth 70 20’-5”
lot depth | 14 ft. min.
Rear Yard 2" Story 20% of | Lot depth 70 29-3”
lot depth | 14 ft. min
Parking
Required Proposed
Residential (from 1,501 up to 2 spaces total 2 spaces total
2,000 sq. ft.) 1 covered 1 covered
1 uncovered 1 uncovered

Underground Utilities: required with 25% increase in area
** Denotes an existing nonconformity.

YES, REQUIRED

DISCUSSION

The proposed project is located at 616 Sunset Drive, just east of Soquel Creek. Properties in this
neighborhood are characterized by having small, shallow lots. The subject property contains an
existing one-story, 1,192 square foot home. The applicant is proposing to remodel the first floor and
add a 500 square foot second-story addition to the home (Attachment A). The remodeled first floor
will be 99 square feet smaller than the existing home and will contain a slightly smaller garage, a
bedroom, bathroom, and a kitchen area. The second-story addition will contain a master bedroom,
master bathroom, second bedroom and a 140 square foot second-story deck area. According to the
Capitola Municipal Code, deck area on the second floor which constitutes less than 150 square feet is
not calculated as a part of the total allowable floor area ratio for the property(s17.15.100-B-6). The
second-story deck area is proposed to be located on the southern edge of the home. The applicant
obtained a signed letter from the adjacent neighbor to the south, stating that they are in support of the
remodel and second-story deck proposal (Attachment C).

The finished home will contain grey colored bat and board siding for the gables, tan-colored stucco
finishing for the exterior walls, and a rock accent running across the bottom of the home on the front
elevation. White Millgard Tuscany series windows and shingle roofing are proposed (Attachment A).

The proposed design and scale of the home will match that of the surrounding neighborhood. The
Sunset Drive neighborhood contains a variety of different home sizes and design styles. The location
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and design of the home remodel at 616 Sunset Drive conforms well to the neighboring properties.
Like with many recent remodels in the neighborhood, the garage is further setback than the house,
there is an uncovered parking space in the front yard setback area, and there is an array of different
building materials proposed on the home.

Existing Non-conformities

The existing home does not meet current setback standards. The front yard and side yard setbacks
are non-conforming. The existing front yard setback is only 10 feet (15 required) and the side yard is
at 3’-8” (4’ required). The applicant is proposing to build on to the existing non-conforming structure.
According to the zoning code, additions to existing non-conforming structures are limited to 80% of
the existing valuation of the home (817.72.070). The 500 square foot second-story addition is required
to stay under this 80% valuation. The Building Department has verified that the addition complies with
this calculation (Attachment B). Condition #4 has been included to ensure this regulation is
maintained.

Landscaping

Following the request of the Architectural and Site Review Committee, the applicant submitted a
landscape plan to accompany the plan submittal. There are eight trees and a few bushes on site, all
of which will be preserved during the remodel.

CEQA REVIEW

Section 15301 (e) of the CEQA Guidelines exempts additions to existing structures. This project
involves construction of a 500 square foot addition (42%) to an existing home in the R-1 (Single-
Family Residential) Zoning District. No adverse environmental impacts were discovered during
review of the proposed project.

RECOMMENDATION
Staff recommends the Planning Commission review the application and approve project application
#15-120, based on the conditions and findings of approval.

CONDITIONS

1. The project approval consists of construction of a 500 square foot second-story addition to an
existing 1,192 square foot residence. The maximum Floor Area Ration for the 2,800 square
foot property is 57% (1,596 square feet). The total FAR of the project is 56.9% with a total of
1,593 square feet, compliant with the maximum FAR within the zone. The proposal also
includes a 140 square foot second-story balcony, which is not counted towards the maximum
allowable FAR for the property (§17.15.100). The proposed project is approved as indicated
on the final plans reviewed and approved by the Planning Commission on September 3",
2015, except as modified through conditions imposed by the Planning Commission during the
hearing.

2. Prior to construction, a building permit shall be secured for any new construction or
modifications to structures authorized by this permit. Final building plans shall be consistent
with the plans approved by the Planning Commission. All construction and site improvements
shall be completed according to the approved plans

3. At time of submittal for building permit review, the building plans must show that the existing
overhead utility lines will be underground to the nearest utility pole.

4. The applicant must prove that the finished addition will not constitute more than 80% of the
existing valuation of the home. The Building Official will verify this calculation, pursuant to
section 17.72.070 of the Capitola Municipal Code.
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10.

11.

12.

13.

14.

15.

16.

At time of submittal for building permit review, the Conditions of Approval must be printed in
full on the cover sheet of the construction plans.

At the time of submittal for building permit review, Public Works Standard Detail Storm Water
Best Management Practices (STRM-BMP) shall be printed in full and incorporated as a sheet
into the construction plans. All construction shall be done in accordance with Public Works
Standard Detail Storm Water Best Management Practices (STRM-BMP).

Prior to making any changes to approved plans, modifications must be specifically requested
and submitted in writing to the Community Development Department. Any significant changes
to the size or exterior appearance of the structure shall require Planning Commission
approval.

Prior to issuance of building permit, a final landscape plan shall be submitted and approved by
the Community Development Department. Landscape plans shall reflect the Planning
Commission approval and shall identify type, size, and location of species and details of
irrigation systems.

Prior to issuance of building permit, all Planning fees associated with permit # 15-120 shall be
paid in full.

Prior to issuance of building permit, Affordable housing in-lieu fees shall be paid as required to
assure compliance with the City of Capitola Affordable (Inclusionary) Housing Ordinance.

Prior to issuance of a building permit, the applicant must provide documentation of plan
approval by the following entities: Santa Cruz County Sanitation Department, Soquel Creek
Water District, and Central Fire Protection District.

Prior to issuance of building permits, a drainage plan, grading, sediment and erosion control
plan, shall be submitted to the City and approved by Public Works. The plans shall be in
compliance with the requirements specified in Capitola Municipal Code Chapter 13.16 Storm
Water Pollution Prevention and Protection.

Prior to issuance of building permits, the applicant shall submit a stormwater management
plan to the satisfaction of the Director of Public Works which implements all applicable Post
Construction Requirements (PCRs) and Public Works Standard Details, including all standards
relating to low impact development (LID).

Prior to any land disturbance, a pre-site inspection must be conducted by the grading official to
verify compliance with the approved erosion and sediment control plan.

Prior to any work in the City road right of way, an encroachment permit shall be acquired by
the contractor performing the work. No material or equipment storage may be placed in the
road right-of-way.

During construction, any construction activity shall be subject to a construction noise curfew,
except when otherwise specified in the building permit issued by the City. Construction noise
shall be prohibited between the hours of nine p.m. and seven-thirty a.m. on weekdays.
Construction noise shall be prohibited on weekends with the exception of Saturday work
between nine a.m. and four p.m. or emergency work approved by the building official.
§9.12.010B
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17. Prior to a project final, all cracked or broken driveway approaches, curb, gutter, or sidewalk
shall be replaced per the Public Works Standard Details and to the satisfaction of the Public
Works Department. All replaced driveway approaches, curb, gutter or sidewalk shall meet
current Accessibility Standards.

18. Prior to issuance of a Certificate of Occupancy, compliance with all conditions of approval shall
be demonstrated to the satisfaction of the Community Development Director. Upon evidence
of non-compliance with conditions of approval or applicable municipal code provisions, the
applicant shall remedy the non-compliance to the satisfaction of the Community Development
Director or shall file an application for a permit amendment for Planning Commission
consideration. Failure to remedy a non-compliance in a timely manner may result in permit
revocation.

19. This permit shall expire 24 months from the date of issuance. The applicant shall have an
approved building permit and construction underway before this date to prevent permit
expiration. Applications for extension may be submitted by the applicant prior to expiration
pursuant to Municipal Code section 17.81.160.

20. The planning and infrastructure review and approval are transferable with the title to the
underlying property so that an approved project may be conveyed or assigned by the applicant
to others without losing the approval. The permit cannot be transferred off the site on which
the approval was granted.

21. Upon receipt of certificate of occupancy, garbage and recycling containers shall be placed out
of public view on non-collection days.

22. In any case where the conditions to the granting of a permit have not been or are not complied
with, the community development director shall give notice thereof to the permittee, which
notice shall specify a reasonable period of time within which to perform said conditions and
correct said violation. If the permittee fails to comply with said conditions, or to correct said
violation, within the time allowed, notice shall be given to the permittee of intention to revoke
such permit at a hearing to be held not less than thirty calendar days after the date of such
notice. Following such hearing and, if good cause exists therefor, the Planning Commission
may revoke the permit.

FINDINGS

A. The application, subject to the conditions imposed, secures the purposes of the Zoning
Ordinance, General Plan, and Local Coastal Plan.
Community Development Staff, the Architectural and Site Review Committee, and the Planning
Commission have all reviewed the single family home. The project conforms to the development
standards of the R-1 (Single Family Residence) zoning district. Conditions of approval have been
included to carry out the objectives of the Zoning Ordinance, General Plan and Local Coastal
Plan.

B. The application will maintain the character and integrity of the neighborhood.
Community Development Staff, the Architectural and Site Review Committee, and the Planning
Commission have all reviewed the project. The project conforms to the development standards of
the R-1 (Single Family Residence) zoning district. Conditions of approval have been included to
ensure that the project maintains the character and integrity of the neighborhood. The proposed
new single-family residence compliments the existing single-family homes in the neighborhood.
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C. This project is categorically exempt under Section 15301-E of the California
Environmental Quality Act and is subject to Section 753.5 of Title 14 of the California Code
of Regulations.

This project involves the addition to an existing single-family residence in the R-1 (Single-Family
Residential) Zoning District. Section 15301-E of the CEQA Guidelines exempts additions to
existing homes in a residential zone.

ATTACHMENTS
A. Project Plans
B. Non-conforming Calculation
C. Letter from Neighbor (614 Sunset Drive)
D. Previous Staff Report from July 16™, 2015 PC Hearing

Report Prepared By: Ryan Safty
Assistant Planner
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Item #: 4.B. Attachment B. Nonconforming Calculation.pdf

616 SUNSET AVE #15-060
CONSTRUCTION COST BREAKDOWN PER Section 17.72.070

Existing Building Costs:

Existing residence: 976 square feet
@ $200.00/square foot $195,200.00

Existing garage: 259 square feet
@ $90/square foot $23,310.00

Total Existing Value: $218,510.00

80% of Total Existing Value$174,808.00

New Construction Costs:

New conditioned space: 500 square feet
@ $200.00/square foot $100,000.00

New deck/porch: 140 square feet
@ $25.00/square foot $3,500.00

Remodel Costs: (50% of “new construction” costs)

Remodel bathroom: 108 square feet
@ $200.00/square foot $21,600.00

Misc. remodel work for structural upgrade of first floor to support the new second-story
addition: $15,000.00

Total Construction/Remodel Cost: $140,100.00 (64%)

APPROVED

-65-



THIS PAGE INTENTIONALLY LEFT BLANK

-606-



”Item #: 4.B. Attachment C -Letter from Neighbor 614 sunset.pdf

March 31, 2015

RE: Remodel Project/2™ Story Addition

616 Sunset Drive, Capitola, CA 95010

To whom it may concern:

My name is Craig Harlamoff, owner of 614 Sunset Dr in Capitola California. | am Cesar Castillo’s
neighbor; from the street view, | am his neighbor on the right. | have known Cesar for many years and
consider him a great neighbor and friend.

Cesar shared with me his desire to remodel his home by building a second floor to accommodate his
growing family and remain close to his job as a physician in Santa Cruz. | saw the proposed plans, a 3D
version of the home which included a deck overlooking the front half of my home. | found his home
design and deck very cool. I support him in his desire to remodel and add the 2™ floor addition,
including the deck and am happy to keep him as my neighbor. Please accept this letter in support of his
endeavor to remodel and to build a second story including the deck on his current home.

Sincerely,

e

Craig 4arlmoff

v

614 Sunset Dr, Capitola 95010

(831)325-9135
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Item #: 4.B. Attachment D. Previous Staff Report from July 16th, 2015 PC Hearing.pdf

STAFF REPORT

TO: PLANNING COMMISSION

FROM: COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT DEPARTMENT

DATE: JULY 16™, 2015

SUBJECT: 616 SUNSET DR #15-060 APN: 035-07-217

Design Permit for a second story addition and Variance request to the parking
requirement for a home located in the R-1 (Single-Family Residential) Zoning District.
This project is in the Coastal Zone, but is exempt from a Coastal Development Permit.
Environmental Determination: Categorical Exemption

Property Owner: Cesar Castillo

Representative: Stroy Kaiser, filed: 4/2/15

APPLICANT PROPOSAL

The applicant submitted an application for a design permit and variance for parking to construct a 399
square foot second-story addition to an existing single-story home located at 616 Sunset Drive. The
project is located in the R-1 (Single-Family Residential) Zoning District.

BACKGROUND
On June 24™, 2015, the Architectural and Site Review Committee reviewed the application.
¢ City Architect Representative, Frank Phanton, was not present for the meeting.
o City Building Official, Brian Van Son, had no comments.
o City Public Works staff, Danielle Uharriet, informed the applicant that a completed stormwater
application is required prior to being heard by Planning Commission.
¢ City Planner, Ryan Safty, informed the applicant that a landscape plan is required.
City Landscape Architect Representative, Craig Walsh, asked the applicant to show existing
trees and their drip lines on the landscape plan.

Following the Architectural and Site Review meeting, the applicant submitted revised plans that
included a landscape plan showing existing trees and drip lines, as well as a completed stormwater
application.

Site Planning and Zoning Summary
The following table outlines the zoning code requirements for development in the R-1(Single Family
Residential) Zoning District relative to the application.
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R-1 (Single Family Residential) Zoning District

Coastal

Is project within Coastal Zone? YES

Is project exempt from Coastal Permit? YES
Use

Existing Use Single-Family
Proposed Use Single-Family

Principal Permitted or CUP?

Principal Permitted

Development Standards

Building Height R-1 Regulation Proposed
25'-0" 24'-3"

Floor Area Ratio (FAR)
Lot Size 2,800 sq. ft.
Maximum Floor Area Ratio 57% (Max 1,596 sq. ft.)
Existing First Story Floor Area 1,192 sq. ft.
New Second Story Floor Area 399 sq. ft.

TOTAL FAR 1,591 sq. ft.
Yards (setbacks are measured from the edge of the public right-of-way)

R-1 Regulation Proposed

Front Yard 1% Story

15 feet
Exception along Sunset
Drive: average of those lots
on the same side of the
street within 500 feet of the
subject property; provided
that the front setback is at
least ten feet, subject the
Planning Commission

Existing: 10 ft.(non-conforming)

approval.
Front Yard 2™ Story 20 feet Proposed: 22 ft.
Front Yard Garage 20 feet Existing:10 ft. (non-conforming)

Side Yard 1 Story

10% lot | Lot width 40
width 4 ft. min.

Existing right side: 3'-8”
(non-conforming)
Existing left side: 4'1”

Side Yard 2" Story

15% of | Lot width 40
width 6 ft. min

Right side: 6 ft.
Left side: 6’-10”

1 uncovered

Rear Yard 1* Story 20% of | Lot depth 70 20-5"

lot depth | 14 ft. min.
Rear Yard 2" Story 20% of | Lot depth 70 27-7"

lot depth | 14 ft. min
Parking

Required Proposed

Residential (from 1,501 up to 2 spaces total 1 spaces total
2,000 sq. ft.) 1 covered 1 covered

Variance Requested

Underground Utilities: required

with 25% increase in area

YES, REQUIRED
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DISCUSSION

The proposed project is located at 616 Sunset Drive, just east of Soquel Creek. Properties in this
neighborhood are characterized by having small, shallow lots. The subject property contains an
existing one-story, 1,192 square foot home. The applicant is proposing to add a 399 square foot
second-story addition to the home (Attachment A). The second-story addition will contain a master
bedroom, master bathroom, second bedroom and a 132 square foot second-story deck area.
According to the Capitola Municipal Code, deck area on the second floor which constitutes less than
150 square feet is not calculated as a part of the total allowable floor area ratio for the
property(817.15.100-B-6). The second-story deck area is proposed to be located on the southern
edge of the home. The applicant obtained a signed letter from the adjacent neighbor to the south,
stating that they are in support of the remodel and second-story deck proposal (Attachment D).

The finished home will contain grey colored bat and board siding for the gables, tan-colored stucco
finishing for the exterior walls, and a rock accent running across the bottom of the home on the front
elevation. White Millgard Tuscany series windows and shingle roofing are proposed (Attachment A).

The existing home does not meet current setback standards. The front yard and side yard setbacks
are non-conforming. The existing front yard setback is only 10 feet (15’ required) and the side yard is
at 3'-8" (4’ required). Pursuant to Municipal Code section 17.15.110-B-1, streets in this neighborhood
may have a, “front yard setback be the average of those lots on the same side of the street within five
hundred feet of the subject property; provided that the front setback is at least ten feet, subject the
planning commission approval.” There are a few scenarios on Sunset where front yard setback and
driveway lengths have been reduced to roughly 15’ (instead of 20"), but these reduced front yard
setbacks do not create an average of ten feet. The average front yard setback along Sunset is roughly
15 feet; therefore the reduced setback standards do not apply to this property.

According to the zoning code, additions to existing non-conforming structures are limited to 80% of
the existing valuation of the home (817.72.070). The 399 square foot second-story addition is required
to stay under this 80% valuation. The Building Official has verified that the addition complies with this
calculation (Attachment C). Condition #4 has been included to ensure this regulation is maintained.

The existing home also does not comply with parking standards. The existing 1,192 square foot home
only contains one covered parking space within the 216 square foot garage. The code requires two
spaces, one covered and one uncovered. The driveway leading to the garage is 10 feet deep and
does not comply with the required 20 foot depth for an uncovered parking space. Pursuant to
17.15.130(E), “no additional square footage which exceeds ten percent of the existing gross floor area
may be added to an existing single-family residence, unless minimum parking requirements are met.”
The 399 square foot addition is greater than 10% of the existing 1,192 square foot home, and thus the
additional space is required.

Variance

The applicant is requesting a variance to the parking requirements in the R-1 (Single-Family
Residential) Zoning District. Pursuant to 817.66.090, the Planning Commission, on the basis of the
evidence submitted at the hearing, may grant a variance permit when it finds:

A. That because of special circumstances applicable to subject property, including size, shape,
topography, location or surroundings, the strict application of this title is found to deprive subject
property of privileges enjoyed by other properties in the vicinity and under identical zone
classification;
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B. That the grant of a variance permit would not constitute a grant of special privilege inconsistent
with the limitations upon other properties in the vicinity and zone in which subject property is
situated.

The applicant is requesting a variance due to the small and shallow nature of the lot, as well as the
location of the existing home on the subject lot. The applicant would like to leave the existing home
where it is and build on top of it. Being that the existing home is only setback 10 feet from the front-
yard property line, it is difficult to find a location for the second required parking space.

Homes in this area (Sunset Dr, Beverly Ave, Gilroy Dr, etc) generally contain small front yards and
shallow driveways compared to the other single-family properties in the city. This trend has resulted in
high demand for on-street parking spaces in this neighborhood. The only homes in this area that do
not comply with parking standards are older homes that have been remodeled prior to adoption of the
current zoning code and associated parking standards.

To analyze whether or not the grant of a variance would constitute a special privilege, staff
researched previous applications in the neighborhood relevant to parking. Attachment B includes a
full analysis of parking on the Sunset Avenue block between Beverly Avenue and Center Street. Staff
found that 18 of the 24 original structures within the block include two onsite parking spaces and have
not been remodeled. There are three original structures that have no onsite parking. Within the past
30 years, 11 structures along this street have been remodeled and complied with the parking
requirement of the code at the time of submittal.

Staff also researched the broader neighborhood including Sunset Drive, Oak Street, Gilroy Drive, and
Center Street and found five previous applications requesting a variance to onsite parking
requirements, as follows:

511 Center St — In 1983, Planning Commission approved of a variance to eliminate the required
covered parking space at this site. The variance proposal was in response to a permitted, but
improperly built deck that restricted access to the property’s garage space. The variance approval
eliminated the covered parking requirement. The home contains two uncovered parking spaces.

619 Gilroy Dr — in 2005, Planning Commission approved a variance to reduce the parking
requirement for a 652 square foot second story addition. The total 1,816 square foot home was
required to have three parking spaces. The variance reduced the parking requirement to one covered
space, as well as one substandard uncovered space (17’-6” instead of 18’ long). In the report, staff
made findings based on the small lot size (2,800 square feet) and location of existing home on the lot.

522 Gilroy Dr —in 2001, Planning Commission approved of a variance to reduce side yard setbacks
and to reduce the parking requirement from three to two spaces. The parking code in 2001 required
three spaces for the 1,876 square foot home. However, the 2004 update to the parking code only
requires two spaces for this size home. Even though a parking variance was approved at the time, the
home meets current parking standards.

526 Oak St —In 2003, the owners at 526 Oak St applied to demolish and build a new two-story home
on the property, and a variance to allow uncovered parking to encroach into the side yard setback
area. Planning Commission denied the variance, which was then appealed to City Council whom
upheld the denial. The City Council gave direction to the applicants to remove the variance portion of
proposal. They applicant re-applied the following year and removed the driveway parking space from
the required four foot side yard setback. The home has a total of four parking spaces (two covered).
The current parking ordinance (2004) only requires three spaces for this home size.
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504 Oak St — In 2003, Planning Commission approved of a variance to remove the parking
requirement at this site during a small addition. There was no parking on-site before the addition, and
Planning Commission felt that the small nature of the lot (only 20" wide) and small addition area (430
square feet, while remaining a one-bedroom home) warranted a variance to parking.

Based on staff's analysis of the neighboring properties, staff cannot make findings for approval of the
variance to parking. The finding that 11 properties along the same block have been remodeled and
comply with parking does not support a variance at this location. The proposed addition to the home
will require the removal of roof in preparation of a second story addition. Page A3 of the proposed
remodel shows that many of the existing walls on the first floor will be replaced. Although the
applicant is proposing to maintain the existing building footprint, the necessary structural
improvements to carry the load of the second story addition will require substantial improvements
within the first story and likely a full remodel. During the remodel, the layout of the first floor could be
redesigned to include one onsite parking space within an extended driveway and a garage that is
properly set back. Furthermore, allowing a variance to reduce the requirement to one parking space
will result in additional vehicles parking on Sunset and will further perpetuate the parking problem in
this neighborhood. Staff is unable to find any special circumstances which would deprive the property
owner of privileges currently enjoyed by others in the same area. Staff recommends denial of the
variance (Attachment B).

The applicant included an alternative if the variance to parking is denied. The site plan on sheet A.1
shows a single 10’ by 20’ uncovered parking space located between the sidewalk and the garage
door that is perpendicular to the space in the garage. Staff has concerns with the proposed
alternative because the design is impractical and will disrupt the front yard aesthetic along the street
and sidewalk. Parking in front of a garage is typically in a tandem configuration, creating ease for
cars to back in and out onto a street. It is likely that residents will tandem park in front of the garage
door and the rear end of the vehicle will extend into the sidewalk. The streetscape will also be
impacted by the proposal. The neighborhood is made up of small cottages with well established
landscaping in the front yards. The pattern along the street will be disrupted by paving more than half
of the front yard with a 20 feet wide parking space. As proposed, the alternative parking configuration
is inconsistent with the existing character of the neighborhood and in staff’s opinion would be contrary
to desired residential design and form.

Landscaping

Following the request of the Architectural and Site Review Committee, the applicant submitted a
landscape plan to accompany the plan submittal. There are nine trees on site, all of which will be
preserved during the remodel. The only change to the landscaping and yard area is for the alternative
parking space within the front yard.

CEQA REVIEW

Section 15301 (e) of the CEQA Guidelines exempts additions to existing structures. This project
involves construction of a 399 square foot addition (33%) to an existing home in the R-1 (Single-
Family Residential) Zoning District. No adverse environmental impacts were discovered during
review of the proposed project.

RECOMMENDATION

Staff recommends the Planning Commission review the application and deny project application
#15-060, based on the findings. Staff included Attachment E with alternative draft findings and
conditions should the Planning Commission decide to approve the variance and proposed design.
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FINDINGS

A. The application, subject to the conditions imposed, does not secure the purposes of the
Zoning Ordinance, General Plan, and Local Coastal Plan.
The proposed remodel and addition at 616 Sunset Drive does not conform to the development
standards of the Zoning Ordinance. Recent redevelopment applications for an addition to a single
family home in this neighborhood have complied with required R-1 parking regulations. The
applicant can modify the design to extend the garage and meet parking standards with two spaces
on-site or reduce the size of the proposed addition.

B. The application will not maintain the character and integrity of the neighborhood.
There is an existing on-street parking shortage in the Riverview/Sunset Ave neighborhood. The
applicant currently has one on-site space, but is required by the Zoning Code to have two. The
variance to reduce the required parking standard will further perpetuate the neighborhood’s
parking problem and will not maintain the character and integrity of the neighborhood. The
proposed “optional” onsite parking located parallel to Sunset Avenue will most likely not be used
for parking and will not maintain the character and integrity of the neighborhood. Staff has
concerns with the proposed alternative because the design is impractical and will disrupt the front
yard aesthetic along the street and sidewalk. The streetscape will also be impacted by the
proposal.

C. This project is categorically exempt under Section 15301-E of the California
Environmental Quality Act and is subject to Section 753.5 of Title 14 of the California Code
of Regulations.

This project involves the addition to an existing single-family residence in the R-1 (Single-Family
Residential) Zoning District. Section 15301-E of the CEQA Guidelines exempts additions to
existing homes in a residential zone.

ATTACHMENTS

Project Plans

Neighborhood Parking Analysis
Non-conforming Calculation

Letter from Neighbor (614 Sunset Drive)
Draft Findings and Condition of Approval

moowp

Report Prepared By: Ryan Safty
Assistant Planner
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Item #: 5.A. 154 Cortez Street.pdf

STAFF REPORT

TO: PLANNING COMMISSION

FROM: COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT DEPARTMENT

DATE: SEPTEMBER 3, 2015

SUBJECT: 154 Cortez St #15-110 APN: 036-222-12

Conditional Use Permit for a supportive housing facility to be located in the R-1 (Single-
Family Residential) Zoning District.

This project is in the Coastal Zone and requires a Coastal Development Permit, which
is not appealable to the California Coastal Commission.

Environmental Determination: Categorical Exemption

Property Owner: Ed Bogner

Representative: Mary Tausheck, Sobriety Works, filed: 6/30/15

APPLICANT PROPOSAL

The application is for a Conditional Use Permit (CUP) and a Coastal Development Permit for a
supportive living facility with up to 13 residents within an existing single-family home. The supportive
housing facility is a Sober Living Environment (SLE) operated by Sobriety Works. At full capacity, the
house has 13 women ranging in age from 18 to 65, one of which is the house manager and an
employee of Sobriety Works. The subject property is zoned R-1 (single-family residential) and is
designated as R-SF (residential, single-family) in the General Plan. A supportive housing facility with
more than 7 residents requires a conditional use permit and must comply with requirements of a large
community care residential facility within the R-1 zoning district. No modifications to the structure are
proposed.

BACKGROUND

The supportive housing facility at 154 Cortez Street has been operating since 1998. On December 5,
2013, an electrical fire in the garage caused extensive damage to the home. The home was rebuilt
and is in new condition.

The application is in response to a code enforcement complaint. When reviewing the complaint, staff
found that the supportive living facility was operating without a conditional use permit.

The Architectural and Site Review Committee reviewed the conditional use permit application on
August 12, 2015. The members had no comments or suggested revisions for the applicant.

ANALYSIS
A supportive housing facility with more than 7 residents requires a conditional use permit. Pursuant to
17.15.060, the following information is required for the review of a conditional use permit:

1. A letter or certification of final approval from the state or county licensing authority;

2. A site plan of the property showing parking, outdoor exercise area, and fencing;

3. Aletter from the fire department approving the safety of the structure for the use;
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4. A letter of application describing the type of use, number of residents, age of residents, any
special resident care that is provided, and a daily work schedule showing the number of
employees at the facility; and

5. Landscaping and other information as required by the community development director.

The required submittal documents are included as attachments for the Planning Commission’s review
of the application.

In considering an application for a conditional use, the Planning Commission gives regard to the
nature and condition of all adjacent uses and structures. 154 Cortez Street is located in the Cliffwood
Heights neighborhood, an area characterized by single-family homes, a few larger condominium
developments, and the centrally located Cortez Park. The supportive housing facility is located along
a street of single-family homes and backs up Cortez Park. An access pathway to Cortez Park is
located along the side property line of the residence. There is a 6 feet high fence along the pathway
providing privacy between the home and the public.

In issuing a conditional use permit, the Planning Commission may impose requirements and
conditions with respect to location, design, siting, maintenance and operation of the use as may be
necessary for the protection of the adjacent properties and in the public interest. The supportive
housing facility is a Sober Living Environment (SLE) operated by Sobriety Works. At full capacity, the
house has 13 women ranging in age from 18 to 65, one of which is the house manager and an
employee of Sobriety Works. To mitigate impacts of the use on surrounding neighbors, the Planning
Commission may condition the application related to the operation and management of the use and
site.

Parking
The facility is required to have 1 parking space for each employee not permanently residing at the

facility or house. There is a house manager that lives onsite and an assistant manager that visits the
site. By code, 1 space is required for the assistant manager. The code further states that “parking
requirements not specifically mentioned shall be determined by the Planning Commission”. In this
scenario, where there is an onsite house manager, it seems reasonable and practical to require 1
onsite parking space for the house manager as well.

There are 4 onsite parking spaces; 2 spaces within the garage and 2 spaces within the driveway. The
2 parking spaces in the driveway are reserved for the House Manager and Assistant manager.
Tenants are allowed to have a car, but are required to park on the street. Sobriety works included a
parking overview that explains where tenants are encouraged to park along the street. The garage
has two covered parking spaces that are not utilized. The garage is utilized for storage, laundry, and
as a smoking area on rainy days.

Safety
The Capitola Police Department reviewed the application and requested that the following conditions

be placed on the permit to ensure 1) they are successful; 2) the tenants have a safe place to live and
advance in their treatment; and 3) they do not disturb the neighborhood.

1) Require an onsite house manager who is responsible for the day to day activities, maintains
good relationships with the neighbors, and ensures proper tenant behavior that does not
disturb the quality of life to the surrounding neighbors and is conducive to treatment/recovery.

2) House manager is to be readily available should the need arise.

3) No growing of marijuana.

4) No storing of vehicles in the driveway or in the front yard.

5) The house manager ensures curfews and house rules are properly and consistently enforced.

6) All tenants are to obey local and state laws in regards to parking on public streets and noise.
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7) No tenants are allowed to live in the garage.

8) Maintain the landscape in both the front and back yards.

9) Should the need arise for repairs, make them in a timely manner with the proper permits when
applicable.

These conditions are included as conditions of approval. The applicant reviewed the suggested
conditions during the Arch and Site meeting and found them to be reasonable and appropriate.

The SLE supportive housing facility plays an important role for community members as they transition.
The facility at 154 Cortez Street has been in existence since 1998 with few reported issues. There
are no other supportive housing facilities in the immediate area. The Cortez home is well managed
and maintained. The suggested conditions will assist the City in ensuring that the facility is managed
to not have negative impact on the surrounding single-family neighborhood.

CE

A

This project is categorically exempt under Section 15301 of the California Environmental Quality Act
and is not subject to Section 753.5 of Title 14 of the California Code of Regulations. The proposed
project involves a supportive housing facility occupying an existing single-family home. No adverse
environmental impacts were discovered during project review by staff.

RECOMMENDATION

Staff recommends that the Planning Commission approve application #15-110 based on the following
Conditions and Findings for Approval.

CONDITIONS

1.

The project approval consists of a large supportive housing facility within the single-family home at
154 Cortez Street. The proposed use is approved as conditioned by the Planning Commission on
September 3, 2015, including conditions imposed by the Planning Commission during the hearing.

All Planning fees associated with permit #15-110 shall be paid in full.

The applicant was granted a conditional use permit for the large supportive housing facility at 154
Cortez Street. In any case where the conditions of the permit are not complied with, the
community development director shall give notice thereof to the permittee, which notice shall
specify a reasonable period of time within which to perform said conditions and correct said
violation. If the permittee fails to comply with said conditions, or to correct said violation, within the
time allowed, notice shall be given to the permittee of intention to revoke such permit at a hearing
to be held not less than thirty calendar days after the date of such notice. Following such hearing
and, if good cause exists therefore, the Planning Commission may revoke the permit.

An onsite house manager is required to live at the site who is responsible for the day to day
activities, maintains good relationships with the neighbors, and ensures proper tenant behavior
that does not disturb the quality of life to the surrounding neighbors and is conducive to
treatment/recovery.

The house manager shall be readily available to speak with or meet with City staff should the need
arise.

No growing of marijuana.

No storing of vehicles in the driveway or in the front yard.
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8. The house manager ensures curfews and house rules are properly and consistently enforced.

9. Alltenants are to obey local and state laws in regards to parking on public streets and noise.

10. No tenants are allowed to live in the garage.

11. The landscape shall be maintain in the front and back yards.

12. Necessary repairs shall be made in a timely manner with the proper permits when applicable.

FINDINGS

A.

The application, subject to the conditions imposed, will secure the purposes of the
Zoning Ordinance and General Plan.

The Planning Commission required conditions with respect to the maintenance and operation
of the use to ensure that the supportive housing facility is managed to not have negative
impact on the surrounding single-family neighborhood and secure the general purposes of the
Zoning Ordinance and General Plan.

The application will maintain the character and integrity of the neighborhood.

The Planning Commission reviewed the application and imposed conditions to preserve the
character and identity of the single-family neighborhood. The use shall be managed
responsible to avoid negative impacts on the neighborhood.

This project is categorically exempt under the Section 15301 of the California
Environmental Quality Act and is not subject to Section 753.5 of Title 14 of the
California Code of Regulations.

This project involves a conditional use permit for a supportive housing facility within an existing
single family home. Section 15301(a) exempts existing facilities.

Attachments

154 Cortex Street Plans
Project Description
Parking Description
House Guidelines
License

Public Comment

nmoow>

Report Prepared By: Katie Cattan

Senior Planner
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Sobriety Works

June 21, 2015 hope for the future

Project Description for Cortez House-Sobriety Works
154 Cortez St., Capitola, CA 95010

The Cortez House is a Sober Living Environment (SLE) operated by Sobriety Works,
Santa Cruz, CA. The house is a Supportive Living Recovery Residence. Recovery
Residence is a broad term describing a sober, safe and healthy living environment that
promotes recovery from alcohol and other drug use and associated problems.

The purpose of our SLE is to provide a safe and healthy living environment to initiate
and sustain recovery- defined as abstinence from alcohol and other non-prescribed
drug use and improvement in one’s physical, mental, spiritual and social wellbeing. It is
a living environment of likeminded individuals with a commitment to each other’s
emotional support and support in their journey in a sober lifestyle.

The Cortez House is a women’s only home. At full capacity the house has 13 women
ranging in age from 18 to 65. All of the women are there voluntarily. The average stay is
approximately 6 months. We request a minimum of 3 months commitment in an effort to
maintain some stability for all residents. There is not a maximum time limit put on their
stay, they are welcome to stay as long as they want as long as they are willing to
adhere to all of the house rules.

One of the individuals, the House Manager, is an employee of Sobriety Works. The job
responsibilities of the House Manager are to maintain a safe environment for all
residents by assuring adherence to House Rules as well as assure the property is
maintained properly. The house Manager is also responsible for collecting drug tests,
maintaining testing schedules and records of test dates as well as delivering tests to the
Sobriety Works Office.

The individuals all have a commitment to abstain from all substances as well as any
behaviors surrounding that lifestyle. They all have rotating in-house chores,
responsibility for maintaining their own personal living space in the house and maintain
a cooperative living environment. They are required to be productive members in
society. This can be working a job of their choice, going to school or volunteering in the
community for a minimum of 20 hrs. per week. It is important they continue to work on
the sober program of their choice. This may be continued outside treatment, AA/NA
recovery programs or any other active participation in improving their sober lifestyle. As
part of their commitment to abstaining from all substances while living in The Cortez

1
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House, they all agree to random drug testing twice weekly performed by the House
Manager or Assistant House Manager. The residents are required to do a quick daily
check-in with the group. The purpose is to update everyone as to their daily activities,
communicate if they need any peer support or if they are attending an outside meeting
that might be of interest to others. There is one mandatory house meeting run by the
House Manager on a weekly basis. It is a chance for all residents to update everyone
on their progress in their sober lives and/or programs. It’s an opportunity to share their
successes as well as a chance for all residents to discuss house issues and/or
communicate any house suggestions.
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Sobriety Works

June 25, 2015 hope for the future

154 Cortez St., Capitola, Ca

Sobriety Works- Cortez House Parking

The residents living in the Cortez House SLE have made a concerted effort to be
responsible and respectful neighbors to all living in the surrounding area of the house.
In previous discussions between the neighbors and the House Manager there was
concern expressed by the neighbors about the amount of vehicles that would be parking
due to the number of tenants living in the house. As previously stated, when the house
is at full capacity there can be 13 tenants living in the house. Not all tenants own
vehicles and/or drive. We average approximately 5-6 vehicles at any given time. In an
effort to be courteous to the neighbors we agreed to park in certain parking areas and
not park in other areas. The parking is handled as follows:

The driveway at 154 is parking spaces # 1 & 2 reserved for House Mgr and
Asst. Mgr

Directly in front of the house and in front of the neighbors house(158) to
the right- we have spaces #3 & 4. We do not park in the space directly
adjacent to the neighbors driveway

To the left of our house is the driveway to the park and adjacent to that are
3 spaces in front of the next neighbors home(150)- we have space #5 which
is adjacent to the park driveway- we do not park in the 2 spaces adjacent to
the neighbors driveway

Across the street from space #5 there are 4 spaces in front of the 2
neighbors homes(153 & 149)- we have space #6 which is the second space
from the neighbors driveway

in the event we find that we have a need for any additional parking- we go
to the end of Cortez St. and turn right onto Sir Francis Ave- there is parking
along that block for approx. 8 vehicles without disrupting any neighbors.
We utilize this space if needed

The spaces designated with “X” is where we agreed with neighbors we
would NOT park
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House Guidelines

Violation of the following rules will result in immediate suspension or eviction:

1.

.U”l

No alcohol or drug use by any resident is allowed, on or off premises, other than medications,
which have been prescribed by a doctor, and approved by the Sobriety Works staff. Clients
found in violation of this rule will be suspended and asked to leave the premises
immediately. Clients must make an appointment with the Housing Coordinator in order to be
reinstated.

No violence or threats of violence are allowed. No intimidating behaviors such as strong forceful
language or physical gestures are allowed.

No illegal behavior: (e.g. theft, vandalism, dealing, driving without a license, etc.).

No leaving the house after curfew, or staying out all night without an overnight pass. Overnight
passes will not be considered until 30 days of residency has been completed. In some instances
legal approval may be required. Alternative to Incarceration (ATI) clients are not eligible for
overnight passes.

No negative contracting with other clients (e.g., covering up alcohol/drug use, violating the law,
breaking Sobriety Works’ rules, etc.)

Two write-ups for violations of the following rules will result in immediate suspension or eviction:

6.

10.

11.

No house visitors who are under the influence of alcohol/drugs or who are hostile toward any of
the other residents will be allowed. Visiting hours are as follows: Monday thru Friday: 3:00pm-
6:00pm and 7:00pm - 9:00pm. Saturday: 12pm — 10pm and Sundays 12pm ~ 9:30pm (except
during house meetings and double scrub — hours vary depending on SLE). Guests are not to
exceed 3 hours per visit per day with the exception of Saturday and Sunday. Children of
residents are exempt from time limits.

No smoking or tobacco chewing in the buildings. Smoke/Chew only in designated outside areas
in the back of the house only.

Residents are not allowed in another resident’s room, for any reason, without permission. If there
is a need to enter a room, and the occupant is not present, you must be accompanied by a House
Manager.

No visitors are allowed in the bedrooms for any reason.

No pets are allowed.

No loud or distasteful music rhay be played on any audio device that can be heard by the other
residents. All audio devices without headphones will be turned off by 10:00 p.m.
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13.

14.

16.

17.

18.

19.

20.

21.

22.

23.

24,

26.

27.

All TV/ Video Games/ Movies are not allowed until 3:30 p.m. Monday through Friday and 9:00
a.m. Saturday and Sunday. The TV and audio devices with headphones will be turned off by

curfew; 11:00 p.m. Sunday through Thursday and 1:00 a.m. Friday and Saturday nights.

No food or beverages are allowed in the common living areas or bedrooms. Eat only in dining
areas (kitchen, dining room or patios).

If you make a mess, it must be cleaned up immediately. Do not leave dirty dishes in the sinks or
on the counters or tables. Do not leave dirty clothes in the bathrooms. Keep your room clean at

all times.

Alterations to the building are not allowed: this includes door locks and other additional security

‘measures. If you think that something needs to be changed to upgrade or repair the building,

please notify the House Manager.
All house chores will be completed in a proper and timely manner.

All clients must be up and have beds made by 8:00 a.m. unless sick, or have permission from
House Manager.

All cell phones are to be turned off by 10:00 p.m.

Clients may be eligible for late curfew on weekends, only after initial probationary period and
with House Manager approval.

Clients must request permission in writing to miss the mandatory Sunday evening meeting.

Clients who are reinstated after relapse or elopement are under a one (1) month probationary
period

Children are allowed during visiting hours only with approval of the house residents and House
Manager and must be under parental supervision at all times.

Clients must sign in and out in register book before leaving and when returning.

Clients should obtain a sponsor and begin actively working the steps. Clients may be asked to
report on their progress during the Sunday or house meetings.

. Passes may be denied based on progress, attitude and level of participation.

Client must participate in at least twenty (20) hours per week of work, volunteering, or
education.

Upon discharge and/or completion, clients have three (3) days to claim property. After this

period, clients release all rights of ownership and property can be disposed of by Sobriety Works. .
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Fridy, Linda (Ifridy@Lci.capitoIa.ca.us)

TS ST DI e e e ©

From: ’ o —

Sent: T\/I&ﬁ?iay, August 24, 2015 5:24 PM

To: PLANNING COMMISSION

Cc: e :

Subject: 154 Cortez Street, proposed supportive housing facility

We received the postcard today regarding a proposed supportive housing facility for 154
Cortez Street.

My husband and T are opposed to such a facility operating in our neighborhood. We experienced
something very similar which existed -- for a time -- on my mother's street in another city.
There were numerous complaints until the day they finally left.

We will be unable to attend the meeting on September 3rd, but we authorize our

~ friend/neighbor Thomas Tomaselli (also a resident of Columbus Drive) to speak on our behalf.

His contact number is », . should you need to speak with him.

Thank you very much, Nick & Judy Verhoek, 932 Columbus Drive, Capitola
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STAFF REPORT

TO: PLANNING COMMISSION

FROM: COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT DEPARTMENT

DATE: SEPTEMBER 3, 2015

SUBJECT: 1575 38" AVENUE #15-112 APN: 034-181-17

Conceptual Review for an 11 lot subdivision with 5 - duplex townhomes and one
single-family home in the CN (Neighborhood Commercial) zoning district.

This project is not located in the Coastal Zone.

Environmental Determination: Exempt

Property Owner: Joe Appenrodt, filed 7/10/15

Representative: Matthew Thompson

APPLICANT PROPOSAL

The applicant submitted a Conceptual Review application for a new multi-family development
and subdivision located at 1575 38" Avenue in the CN (Neighborhood Commercial) zoning
district. The CN zone requires a conditional use permit for “multiple dwellings and groups or
combinations thereof”. As proposed, the application would require either a variance for front
and side yard setbacks under the CN zone or a Planned Development to allow customized
development standards.

BACKGROUND

On July 10, 2015, the applicant submitted a conceptual review application. The 11 unit multi-
family housing proposal will require a significant investment by the owner. Prior to taking the
concept to the next level of architectural and engineering plans, the owner would like to receive
feedback from the Planning Commission and City Council on any concerns that should be
addressed regarding the site plan, design, and subdivision.

The site was approved for a 23-unit residential senior housing Planned Development on June
27, 2013. The approval expired on June 27, 2015 and is no longer valid.

DISCUSSION

The proposed 11 unit multi-family development is located in the CN (Neighborhood
Commercial) zoning district. The purpose of CN districts is to accommodate, at convenient
locations, those limited commercial uses which are necessary to meet frequently occurring
basic shopping and service needs of persons residing in adjacent areas and to implement the
harmonious intermingling of pedestrian, commercial and residential activities. The purpose
statement also recommends style and scale of development should be consistent with the
purpose and the intensity of uses should have low impact on the neighborhood.
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The site is located on the western edge of the city limit along 38" Avenue south of Capitola
Road. There is a mix of uses surrounding the site. A residential development of single-family
homes is located to the west within the unincorporated county. A storage facility is located to
the south and small homes that have been converted to business are located to the north.
Kings Plaza commercial area is to the east with a theater, grocery store, retail establishments,
and restaurants. The surrounding buildings are one to two story structures. The architecture
varies tremendously from the concrete block of the storage facili